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Order Type:  
Default Order (SOAH preliminary hearing) 

Media: 
MSW 

Small Business: 
N/A 

Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:  
415 South Eye Street, Harlingen, Cameron County 

Type of Operation:  
unauthorized disposal site 

Other Significant Matters: 
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: 
Past-Due Penalties: 

Cause No. D-1-GV-13-000507 (contempt) 
$569.10 (2009-1975-MSW-E)
$199 (2019-0617-MSW-E)

Past-Due Fees: None 
Other: None 
Interested Third Parties: None 

Texas Register Publication Date: December 10, 2021 

Comments Received: None 

Penalty Information 

Total Penalty Assessed: $4,312 

Total Paid to General Revenue: $119 

Total Due to General Revenue: $4,193 

Compliance History Classifications: 
Person/CN – Unsatisfactory 
Site/RN – Satisfactory 

Major Source: No 

Statutory Limit Adjustment: None 

Applicable Penalty Policy: April 2014 
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Investigation Information 

Complaint Date(s): April 3, 2018 
Complaint Information: Complainant alleged an entity is improperly storing paint 

containers, that the entity is not an authorized facility and 
is storing thousands of old/expired paint containers and 
selling the paint. Also alleged this is occurring on two 
different properties. 

Date(s) of Investigation: May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018; 
January 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019 

Date(s) of NOV(s): August 3, 2018

Date(s) of NOE(s): April 12, 2019 

Violation Information

Caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the disposal of unauthorized MSW. [30 TEX. 
ADMIN. CODE § 330.15(a) and (c)]. Specifically, the MSW disposed of at the Site included 
approximately 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint 
in compromised containers that have deteriorated to the point where the contents were 
visibly leaking onto the ground. 

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements 

Corrective Action(s) Completed: 
Respondent no longer operates the Site as of March 9, 2021. 

Technical Requirements:
None 

Litigation Information 

Date Petition(s) Filed: November 7, 2019; December 12, 2019 

Date Green Card(s) Signed: Unclaimed; January 2, 2020 

Date Answer(s) Filed: January 16, 2020

SOAH Referral Date: January 26, 2021  

Hearing Date(s): 
Preliminary hearing: March 18, 2021

Contact Information 

TCEQ Attorneys:  Clayton Smith, Litigation Division, (512) 239-3400 
Pranjal Mehta, Public Interest Counsel, (512) 239-6363 

TCEQ Litigation Agenda Coordinator:  Katherine McKenzie, Litigation Division, (512) 239-2575 

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator:  Danielle Porras, Enforcement, (713) 767-3682 

TCEQ Regional Contact:  Francisco J. Chavero, Jr., Harlingen Regional Office, (956) 425-6010 

Respondent Contact:  William Templeton, 5301 West Business 83, Harlingen, Texas 78552 

Respondent's Attorney:  N/A 



DATES Assigned 15-Apr-2019
PCW 25-Apr-2019 Screening 24-Apr-2019 EPA Due

$0 Maximum $25,000

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

15.0% Adjustment

Notes

Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement

Notes

0.0% Enhancement*
$3,928
$55,960

SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7

0.0% Adjustment

Notes

0.0% Reduction Adjustment

Notes

Subtotal 6

Subtotal 5Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments

Minor

Respondent
RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

NoGovernment/Non-Profit

Major/Minor Source

Estimated Cost of Compliance
Total EB Amounts

Policy Revision 4 (April 2014) PCW Revision March 26, 2014

15-Harlingen

$0

$0

Order Type
Municipal Solid Waste

Enf. Coordinator
EC's Team

  *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount

$4,312

$0

$4,312

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicated percentage. 

PAYABLE PENALTY

Final Assessed PenaltySTATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

Deferral not offered for non-expedited settlement.

DEFERRAL

$4,312

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage. 

Final Penalty Amount

$0

$4,312Final Subtotal

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

Penalty Calculation Section

57635 No. of Violations

Economic Benefit

Compliance History Subtotals 2, 3, & 7

Subtotal 4 $0

ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1

Danielle Porras

1660

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum

Multi-Media
Media Program(s)

Docket No.
Enf./Case ID No.

Facility/Site Region
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

2019-0618-MSW-E
1

CASE INFORMATION

Enforcement Team 7

William Templeton
RN110435245

Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
$562

Subtotal 1

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

Enhancement due to one NOV with same/similar violations and 
unsatisfactory performer classification.

$3,750



PCW

Component Number of... Number Adjust.

1 5%

0 0%

0 0%

0 0%

0 0%

0 0%

Convictions 0 0%

Emissions 0 0%

0 0%

0 0%

No 0%

No 0%

No 0%

No 0%

5%

0%

10%

Compliance 
History 
Notes

15%

15%

Other

Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in
the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria )

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated
final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state
or the federal government

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal
government environmental requirements

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director
under a special assistance program

Other written NOVs
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of
orders meeting criteria )

Final Adjustment Percentage *capped at 100%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

No

Enhancement due to one NOV with same/similar violations and unsatisfactory performer 
classification.

Unsatisfactory Performer

>>   Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

>>   Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

>>   Compliance History Summary

Total Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)
>> Final Compliance History Adjustment

Screening Date
Respondent

Media
Enf. Coordinator

Municipal Solid Waste
Danielle Porras

Case ID No.
Reg. Ent. Reference No.

57635
RN110435245

PCW Revision March 26, 2014

Docket No.24-Apr-2019 2019-0618-MSW-E
Policy Revision 4 (April 2014)William Templeton

Compliance History Worksheet

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program

NOVs

Orders

>>   Compliance History Site  Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial 
of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgments or
consent decrees meeting criteria )Judgments 

and Consent 
Decrees

Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events )

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature,
1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations
were disclosed )

Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of
counts )

Audits



PCW

1

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual x
Potential Percent 15.0%

Falsification Major Moderate Minor
Percent 0.0%

Matrix 
Notes

Violation Events

1  82 Number of violation days

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly x

semiannual
annual

single event

Good Faith Efforts to Comply 0.0% Reduction

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A x

Notes

Violation Subtotal $3,750

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria 
for this violation.

Before NOE/NOV 

$21,250

Violation Base Penalty

Human health or the environment has been exposed to significant amounts of pollutants that do 
not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of 

the violation.

>>Programmatic Matrix

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $4,313

Adjustment

One quarterly event is recommended from the February 1, 2019 investigation to the April 24, 
2019 screening date.

Statutory Limit Test

$4,313Violation Final Penalty TotalEstimated EB Amount $3,928

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

$25,000Base Penalty

Respondent caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted the disposal of unauthorized 
municipal solid waste ("MSW").  Specifically, the MSW disposed of at the Site 

included approximately 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of 
waste spray paint in compromised containers that have deteriorated to the point 

where the contents were visibly leaking onto the ground.

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.15(a) and (c)

Docket No. 2019-0618-MSW-E

PCW Revision March 26, 2014

24-Apr-2019
Policy Revision 4 (April 2014)William Templeton

Violation Description

Rule Cite(s)

Screening Date
Respondent
Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
57635

Violation Number

Media
Enf. Coordinator

Municipal Solid Waste
Danielle Porras

RN110435245

>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix

$3,750

$3,750

Number of Violation Events

 NOE/NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
$0



Respondent
Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.
5.0 15

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Costs Saved EB Amount
Item Description

Delayed Costs
Equipment    0.00 $0 $0 $0

Buildings  0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Engineering/Construction 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 n/a $0

Record Keeping System 0.00 $0 n/a $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 n/a $0

Remediation/Disposal $25,960 2-May-2018 9-Apr-2020 1.94 $2,518 n/a $2,518
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 n/a $0

Other (as needed) $30,000 2-May-2019 9-Apr-2020 0.94 $1,410 n/a $1,410

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Supplies/Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance 0.00 $0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance TOTAL

Economic Benefit Worksheet
William Templeton
57635
RN110435245

1
Municipal Solid Waste Years of 

DepreciationPercent Interest

$55,960 $3,928

Estimated cost the dispose of the spray paint and paint containers and drums at a facility authorized to 
accept the waste ($25,960).  The Date Required in the initial investigation date and the Final Date is the 
estimated date of compliance.  Estimated cost to submit a report demonstrating the applicability of Texas 
Risk Reduction Program ("TRRP") to the Executive Director and to comply with all applicable requirements 
of TRRP ($30,000). The Date Required is the investigation date and the Final Date is the estimated date of 

compliance.

ANNUALIZE avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)



 

  

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility.  
To request a more accessible version of this report, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk at (512) 239-4357. 
 

 Compliance History Report 
 
 Compliance History Report for CN603415829, RN110435245, Rating Year 2018 which includes Compliance History (CH)  
 components from September 1, 2013, through August 31, 2018.  
 
Customer, Respondent,  CN603415829, William Templeton Classification: UNSATISFACTORY Rating: 218.65 
or Owner/Operator: 
Regulated Entity: RN110435245, Templeton Storage Site  Classification: SATISFACTORY Rating: 8.00 
 at 415 Eye Street 

Complexity Points:  0 Repeat Violator:  NO 

CH Group: 14 - Other  
Location: 415 S EYE STREET  HARLINGEN, TX  78550-6179, CAMERON COUNTY  
TCEQ Region: REGION 15 - HARLINGEN  
ID Number(s): 
 MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE NON PERMITTED ID NUMBER  
 R15110435245 
Compliance History Period: September 01, 2013 to August 31, 2018 Rating Year: 2018 Rating Date: 09/01/2018  
Date Compliance History Report Prepared: April 24, 2019  
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement  
Component Period Selected: April 24, 2014 to April 24, 2019  
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History.   
 Name: Danielle Porras Phone:  (713) 767-3682 

 
Site and Owner/Operator History: 
 
1) Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? NO 
2) Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? NO 
 
Components (Multimedia) for the Site Are Listed in Sections A - J 
 
A. Final Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees: 
 N/A   
B. Criminal convictions: 
 N/A 
 
C. Chronic excessive emissions events: 
 N/A 
 
D. The approval dates of investigations (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.): 
 N/A 
 
 
E. Written notices of violations (NOV) (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.): 
 A notice of violation represents a written allegation of a violation of a specific regulatory requirement from the commission to a  
 regulated entity.  A notice of violation is not a final enforcement action, nor proof that a violation has actually occurred. 
 1 Date:  08/03/2018 (1497447) 
 Self Report?   NO Classification:  Moderate 
 Citation:   30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(c) 
 Description:  Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC  
 §330.15(c). 
 Self Report?   NO Classification:  Moderate 
 Citation:   2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(c) 
 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(a)(1) 
 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(a)(2) 
 



 

  

 
 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(a)(3) 
 Description:  Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC  
 §330.15(a). 
 
 
F. Environmental audits: 
 N/A 
 
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs): 
 N/A 
 
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates: 
 N/A 
 
 I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program: 
 N/A 
 
J. Early compliance: 
 N/A 
 
Sites Outside of Texas: 
 N/A 
 
 Component Appendices 
 
 Appendix A 
 All NOVs Issued During Component Period 4/24/2014 and 4/24/2019 
 
 1* Date:  08/03/2018 (1497447) 
 Classification:  Moderate 

 Self Report?   NO For Informational Purposes Only 
 Citation:   30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(c) 
 Description:  Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC  
 §330.15(c). 
 Classification:  Moderate 

 Self Report?   NO For Informational Purposes Only 
 Citation:   2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(c) 
 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(a)(1) 
 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(a)(2) 
 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.15(a)(3) 
 Description:  Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC  
 §330.15(a). 
 
 * NOVs applicable for the Compliance History rating period 9/1/2013 to 8/31/2018 
 
 Appendix B 
 All Investigations Conducted During Component Period April 24, 2014 and April 24, 2019 
 
 (1552969) 

 Item 1 April 12, 2019 For Informational Purposes Only 
 
 * No violations documented during this investigation 
 **Investigation applicable for the Compliance History Rating period between 09/01/2013 and 08/31/2018. 

 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

 
 
 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

CONCERNING 
WILLIAM TEMPLETON; 

RN110435245

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DEFAULT ORDER 

DOCKET NO. 2019-0618-MSW-E 

On                                                     , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“Commission” or 
“TCEQ”) considered the Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition, filed pursuant to TEX. 
WATER CODE ch. 7, TEX. HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE ch. 361, and the rules of the TCEQ, which requests 
appropriate relief, including the imposition of an administrative penalty.  The respondent made 
the subject of this Order is William Templeton (“Respondent”). 

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
1. Respondent operated an unauthorized disposal site located at 415 South Eye Street in 

Harlingen, Cameron County, Texas (the "Site").  The Site contains and/or involves the 
management of municipal solid waste ("MSW"), as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 
361. 

2. Following investigations conducted May 2 through June 4, 2018, and January 29 through 
February 12, 2019, TCEQ staff determined that Respondent caused, suffered, allowed, or 
permitted the disposal of unauthorized MSW.  Specifically, the MSW disposed of at the Site 
included approximately 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste 
spray paint in compromised containers that have deteriorated to the point where the 
contents were visibly leaking onto the ground. 

3. The Executive Director recognizes that Respondent no longer operates the Site as of March 
9, 2021. 

4. The Executive Director filed the “Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition 
Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an 
Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring Certain 
Actions of William Templeton” (the “EDPRP”) in the TCEQ Chief Clerk’s office on December 
12, 2019. 

5. Respondent filed an answer requesting a hearing on January 16, 2020, and the matter was 
referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (“SOAH”) on January 26, 2021. 

6. On February 10, 2021, the TCEQ Chief Clerk mailed notice of the March 18, 2021 
preliminary hearing via certified mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, 
postage prepaid, to Respondent. 

7. On March 18, 2021, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) convened the preliminary 
hearing.  Respondent failed to appear, and the Executive Director requested that the ALJ 
enter a finding that Respondent was served with proper notice of the hearing and the 
matter be dismissed from the SOAH Docket and remanded to the Executive Director so that 
a Default Order may be entered by the Commission. 

8. On March 23, 2021, the ALJ entered a finding that Respondent was served with proper 
notice of the hearing, as reflected in SOAH Order No. 2, and remanded the matter to the 



William Templeton 
Docket No. 2019-0618-MSW-E 
Page 2 

Executive Director on April 12, 2021, so that TCEQ may dispose of this case on a default 
basis. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 1, Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the 
TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361 and the rules of the TCEQ. 

2. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 2, Respondent caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted 
the disposal of unauthorized MSW, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.15(a) and (c). 

3. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5, Respondent filed an answer requesting a hearing as 
required by TEX. WATER CODE § 7.056 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.105, and the matter was 
referred to SOAH pursuant to 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 155.53(b) and 155.101(d) and 30 TEX. 
ADMIN. CODE § 70.109. 

4. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 6, Respondent was provided proper notice of the 
preliminary hearing in accordance with TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 2001.051(1) and 2001.052, TEX. 
WATER CODE § 7.058, 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 155.105(b), 155.401 and 155.501, and 30 TEX. 
ADMIN. CODE §§ 1.11, 1.12, 39.23, 39.25, 39.405, 39.413, 39.423, 39.425, and 80.6. 

5. As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 8, Respondent failed to appear for the 
preliminary hearing, and pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.056(4) and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 155.501(e), the ALJ dismissed the case from the SOAH docket so that the Commission 
may enter a Default Order against Respondent and assess the penalty recommended by the 
Executive Director pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.057 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 70.106(b). 

6. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an 
administrative penalty against Respondent for violations of state statutes within TCEQ’s 
jurisdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such statutes, or for violations of orders 
or permits issued under such statutes. 

7. An administrative penalty in the amount of four thousand three hundred twelve dollars 
($4,312.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order and considered in light of the 
factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. 

8. TEX. WATER CODE §§  5.102 and 7.002 authorize the Commission to issue orders and make 
determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within its jurisdiction. 

ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that: 

 Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of four thousand three 
hundred twelve dollars ($4,312.00) for violations of state statutes and rules of the TCEQ.  
The payment of this penalty and Respondent’s compliance with all the requirements set 
forth in this Order resolve only the matters set forth by this Order in this action.  The 
Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or 
penalties for violations which are not raised here. 

 The penalty assessed by this Order shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of 
this Order.  All checks submitted to pay the penalty imposed by this Order shall be made 
out to TCEQ and shall be sent with the notation “Re: William Templeton; Docket No. 2019-
0618-MSW-E” to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 
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 All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied. 

 The provisions of this Order shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent. 

 The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any plan, 
report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written and 
substantiated showing of good cause.  All requests for extensions by Respondent shall be 
made in writing to the Executive Director.  Extensions are not effective until Respondent 
receives written approval from the Executive Director.  The determination of what constitutes 
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. 

 If Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Order within the 
prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or 
other catastrophe, Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Order.  
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director’s satisfaction 
that such an event has occurred.  Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within 
seven days after Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all 
reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay. 

 The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the 
State of Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to Respondent 
if the Executive Director determines that Respondent has not complied with one or more of 
the terms or conditions in this Order. 

 The provisions of this Order are deemed severable, and, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

 This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all 
the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever is later. 

 The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this fully executed Order to each of the parties.  By 
law, the effective date of this Order shall be the date the Order is final, as provided by 
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106(d) and TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.144.



William Templeton 
Docket No. 2019-0618-MSW-E 
Page 4 

S I G N A T U R E   P A G E 
 
 
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 
 
 
    
For the Commission Date 
  



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

 
 
 

 

UNSWORN DECLARATION OF CLAYTON SMITH 

 

“On behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, the 
“Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition Recommending that the Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality Enter an Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty 
Against and Requiring Certain Actions of William Templeton” (the “EDPRP”) was filed in the TCEQ 
Chief Clerk’s office on December 12, 2019. 

Respondent filed an answer requesting a hearing on January 16, 2020, and the matter was referred 
to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (“SOAH”) on January 26, 2021.  On February 10, 
2021, the TCEQ Chief Clerk mailed notice of the March 18, 2021 preliminary hearing via certified 
mail, return receipt requested, and via first class mail, postage prepaid, to Respondent. 

Respondent failed to appear at the hearing on March 18, 2021.  At that hearing, I requested that 
the ALJ enter a finding that Respondent was served with proper notice of the hearing and the 
matter be remanded to the Executive Director pursuant to 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 155.501(e), which 
gives an ALJ the authority to remand the case back to the TCEQ for informal disposition on a 
default basis in accordance with TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.056. 

The ALJ granted the motion for dismissal in SOAH Order No. 2, issued on March 23, 2021, and 
remanded the matter to the Executive Director on April 12, 2021, so that TCEQ may dispose of this 
case on a default basis.” 

 
"My name is Jesse Clayton Smith, and I am an employee of the 
following governmental agency:  Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality. I am executing this declaration as part of 
my assigned duties and responsibilities.  I declare under penalty 
of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.”  
  
 
Executed in Williamson County,  

State of Texas,  

on the 1st day of November 2021  

 

         
Declarant
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TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum 


Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 


To: Mary Smith, General Counsel 
 Ron Olson, Assistant General Counsel 


Thru:   Gitanjali Yadav, Senior Attorney 
 Litigation  


From: Clayton Smith, Staff Attorney 
 Litigation  


Date: January 20, 2022 


Subject: Backup Revision and Supplemental Information 
 January 26, 2022 Commission Agenda 


 Item No. 15 – William Templeton 
 Docket No. 2019-0618-MSW-E 


Enclosed please find the following: 


Pages 2 and 3 of the Default Order: 
Ordering Provision No. 1 revised to acknowledge partial payment of penalty. 


Investigation Report 1552969 
 


Respondent Contact: 
William Templeton 
5301 West Business 83 
Harlingen, Texas 78552 
Phone: (956) 793-4034 
Fax: (956) 412-8552 
Email: billtbc@gmail.com 


A replacement original and redline copy of the applicable pages of the Default Order 
are enclosed.  Please do not hesitate to call me at (512) 239-6224 if you have any 
questions regarding this matter. 


 


cc: Danielle Porras, Enforcement  
Francisco J. Chavero, Jr., Harlingen Regional Office 
Gill Valls, Office of the General Counsel 
Garrett Arthur, Public Interest Counsel 
Michael Parrish, Enforcement  
Leslie Gann, Enforcement 
Stuart Beckley, Enforcement 
William Templeton, Respondent 
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Executive Director on April 12, 2021, so that TCEQ may dispose of this case on a default 
basis. 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


1. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 1, Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the 
TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361 and the rules of the TCEQ. 


2. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 2, Respondent caused, suffered, allowed, or permitted 
the disposal of unauthorized MSW, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.15(a) and (c). 


3. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5, Respondent filed an answer requesting a hearing as 
required by TEX. WATER CODE § 7.056 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.105, and the matter was 
referred to SOAH pursuant to 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 155.53(b) and 155.101(d) and 30 TEX. 
ADMIN. CODE § 70.109. 


4. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 6, Respondent was provided proper notice of the 
preliminary hearing in accordance with TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 2001.051(1) and 2001.052, TEX. 
WATER CODE § 7.058, 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 155.105(b), 155.401 and 155.501, and 30 TEX. 
ADMIN. CODE §§ 1.11, 1.12, 39.23, 39.25, 39.405, 39.413, 39.423, 39.425, and 80.6. 


5. As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 8, Respondent failed to appear for the 
preliminary hearing, and pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.056(4) and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 155.501(e), the ALJ dismissed the case from the SOAH docket so that the Commission 
may enter a Default Order against Respondent and assess the penalty recommended by the 
Executive Director pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.057 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 70.106(b). 


6. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an 
administrative penalty against Respondent for violations of state statutes within TCEQ’s 
jurisdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such statutes, or for violations of orders 
or permits issued under such statutes. 


7. An administrative penalty in the amount of four thousand three hundred twelve dollars 
($4,312.00) is justified by the facts recited in this Order and considered in light of the 
factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. 


8. TEX. WATER CODE §§  5.102 and 7.002 authorize the Commission to issue orders and make 
determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within its jurisdiction. 


ORDERING PROVISIONS 


NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that: 


 Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of four thousand three 
hundred twelve dollars ($4,312.00) for violations of state statutes and rules of the TCEQ.  
Respondent paid one hundred nineteen dollars ($119.00) of the penalty.  The payment of 
this penalty and Respondent’s compliance with all the requirements set forth in this Order 
resolve only the matters set forth by this Order in this action.  The Commission shall not be 
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for violations which 
are not raised here. 


 The penalty assessed by this Orderremaining amount of four thousand one hundred 
ninety-three dollars ($4,193.00) shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this 
Order.  All checks submitted to pay the penalty imposed by this Order shall be made out to 
TCEQ and shall be sent with the notation “Re: William Templeton; Docket No. 2019-0618-
MSW-E” to: 


"Corrected Copy"
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Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 


 All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied. 


 The provisions of this Order shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent. 


 The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any plan, 
report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written and 
substantiated showing of good cause.  All requests for extensions by Respondent shall be 
made in writing to the Executive Director.  Extensions are not effective until Respondent 
receives written approval from the Executive Director.  The determination of what constitutes 
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. 


 If Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Order within the 
prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or 
other catastrophe, Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Order.  
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director’s satisfaction 
that such an event has occurred.  Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within 
seven days after Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all 
reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay. 


 The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the 
State of Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to Respondent 
if the Executive Director determines that Respondent has not complied with one or more of 
the terms or conditions in this Order. 


 The provisions of this Order are deemed severable, and, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 


 This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all 
the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever is later. 


 The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this fully executed Order to each of the parties.  By 
law, the effective date of this Order shall be the date the Order is final, as provided by 
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106(d) and TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.144.
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Enforcement 
Action 


Referral 
Rev. 3/18/2002 


Inv.# 


Ent Case 


Media 
Code: 


1552969 Initiated by: Region, LP, Central: Region 


Name of Initiating Office: REGION 15 - HARLINGEN 


MSW 


Section 1: Respondent 


ID CN605539519 Role I RESP PARTY 


Name RUCONIV INC 


Mailing Street/PO Box 11952 S RENE ST 
Address 


City/State/Zip OLATHE, KS 66062 


Phone I Fax NIA 
ID CN603415829 Role I RESP PARTY 


Name WILLIAM TEMPLETON 


Mailing Street/PO Box 5301 W BUSINESS 83 
Address 


City/State/Zip HARLINGEN, TX 78552 


Phone I Fax NIA-
Primary Contact (NOE Contact) 


Name SERGIO VINOCUR Organization RUCONIV INC. 
Title PresidenUDirector Phone I Fax 


· Section 2: Respondent's Facility/Operation (F/0)


F/0 ID RN110435245 


F/0 Name TEMPLETON STORAGE SITE AT 415 EYE ST 


F/0 Physical Address 415 S EYE ST 


Location City HARLINGEN Location Zip 78550 


Location County CAMERON Operational Status Active 


Primary Business Activity N/A Type of Small Entity None of the Above 


SNC or HPV? N/A SIC Code 


Potentially Affected Area Land. Complaints Closed 0 


List any NOVs?Orders for same 2 .


or similar violations at this F/0 
in the past 5 years. 


Additional IDs R15110435245 RECEIVED 


At'K lo ZUl� 


Enforcement Dlvf sion 







Viol 
Num 


683442 


68344'.l 


Section 3: Summary of Violations 


Requirements Cited Violation Dates Investigation/ 


See note: lnclustion of Resolved or 


Verbal Violations u 


Date of ... CAT 
Violation Description Start End File Review NOV NOE 


30 TAC Chapter 330.15(c) 05/02/2018 Unknown 01/29/2019 04/12/2019 B 


Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements staled in JO TAC §JJ0.15(c). 


2D TWC Cl1c:1ple1 26.121 (c) 05/02/2018 Unknown 01/29/2019 04/'12/20'19 1::3 


30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(1) 05/02/2018 Unknown 01/29/2019 04/12/2019 B 


30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(2) 05/02/2018 Unknown 01/29/2019 04/12/2019 B 


30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(3) 05/02/2018 Unknown 01/29/2019 04/12/2019 B 


Failurn lu rnrr1ply with General Prohibition requlremEmls slc:tled in 30 TAC §330. 15(a). 


Section 4: Additional Discussion 


The alleged violations (Category B violations that warrant formal enforcement) have a violation category of 
1A) as per the TCEQ Enforcement Initiation Criteria (EiC), Revision No. 16, Effective December 10, 2018. The 
regulated entity will be referred to formal enforcement. A Category B violation was documented at the regulated 
entity during two consecutive investigations within the most recent 5-year period ("repeated"), unless otherwise 
noted. 


Section 5: Additional Issues 


Other violations noted during the 
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe 
violation in the comment section.) 


The regulated entity is advised to become familiar with Fire 
Protection Systems Code Requirements (sprinkler systems) for the 
City of Harlingen, after observing the facility did not have a fire 
suppression system in place and given the regulated entities history 
during an emergency response incident in 2012 at another storage 
site. 


Section 6: Information About Initiating Office 


Name 


Signature 


Phone 


Name 


Alejandro Garcia 


956.430.6016 


Francisco Chavera Jr. 


Date \.\ ( t '1... ( ;z_ <J l � 
E-Mail Alejandro.Garcia@tceq.texas.gov 


Date 


E-Mail Francisco.Chavera 
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Investigation Report 


The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.go\' 


Customer: Ruconiv Inc. 
Customer Number: CN605539519 


Regulated Entity Name: TEMPLETON STORAGE SITE AT 415 EYE ST 


Regulated Entity Number: RN110435245 


Investigation # 1552969 


Investigator: ALEJANDRO GARCIA 


Conducted: 01/29/2019 -- 02/12/2019 


Incident Numbers 


Site Classification 


No Industry Code Assigned 


Program(s): MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE NON PERMITTED 


Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation 


Additional ID{s): R15110435245


Address: 41.5 S EYE ST, 
HARLINGEN, TX, 78.550 


Principal(s): 


Role Name 


RUCONIVINC 


Location: 415 EYE ST, HARLINGEN TEXAS 78550 


Local Unit: REGION 15 - HARLINGEN 


Activity Type(s): MSWCSE - On-site followup 
investigation 


RESPONDENT 
RESPONDENT WILLIAM TEMPLETON 


Contact(s): 
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Role Title Name 


REGULATED PRESIDENT /DIRECTO MR SERGIO VINOCUR 
ENTITY R 
CONTACT 


REGULATED PRESIDENT /DIRECTO MR SERGIO VINOCUR 
ENTITY MAIL R 
CONTACT 


NOE CONTACT PRESIDENT /DI RECTO MR SERGIO VINOCUR 
R 


NOECUNTAGI' OPERATOR MR WILLIAM 
TEMPLETON 


NOTIFIED OPERATOR MR WILLIAM 
TEMPLETON 


PARTICIPATED OPERATOR MR WILLIAM 
IN TEMPLETON 


REGULATED OPERATOR MR WILLIAM 
ENTITY TEMPT.ETON 
CONTACT 


REGULATED OPERATOR MR WILLIAM 
ENTITY MAIL TEMPLETON 
CONTACT 


Q!her Staff Mcmbcr(s): 


Role 


QA Reviewer 
Supervisor 


Checklist Name 


Nmne 


MARITZA TORRES 
FRANCISCO CHA VERO JR. 


Associated Check List 


nit Name 
MSW GENElUC OTHER ISSUES OR VIOLATIONS TSS AT 415 EYE ST. 


In estigation Comments: 


INTRODUCTION 


Phone 


Phone 
Phone 


Phone 
Phone 


Phone 
Phone 


Phone 


Phone 


Phone 


Phone 


Phone 


On Januaiy 29, 2019 thro11gh February 12, 2019, TCEQ Harlingen Region Office Environmental Investigator 
Alejandro Garcia conducted a municipal solid waste (MSW) on-site follow-up (CSE) investigation ::\t 415 Eye St., 
Harlingen (Cameron County) Texas, ri;>.sulting in Consolidated Compliance and Enforcement Data System 
{CCEDS) lnvestigation No. J552969. The purµose of the investigation was to determine the regulated entity's 
compliance with a notice of\ ·elation ( OV) issued as a result of an MSW complaint investigation conducted on 
May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018 (refer to CCEDS investigation number 1497447). 


It should be noted that the property owner was on-site during the investigation. Prior notice was provided to gain 
aet:ess to the property. Pa1ticipants in the investigation was Property Owner, Mr. William Templeton. 


BACKGROUND 


A query nf the TCEQ Central Rcgisby and TCEQ CCEDS database revealed two (2) active violations from a 
previous im·e ·tigntion conducted at the regulated entity in the last fi\'e years. 







TEMPLETON STORAGE SITE AT 415 EYE ST- HARLINGEN 


1/29/2019 to 2/12/2019 Inv. # - 1552969 


Pa c 3 of12 


On May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, a TCEQ Environmental Investigator conducted an MSW complaint 
in estigation at a property located on 415 Eye St., Harlingen, (Cameron County), Texas that resulted in TCEQ 
CCEDS incident number 281729 and investigation number 1497447. Two (2) alleged dolations and one (1) 
additional issue were noted during the on-site investigation (CCEDS violation tracking numbers 683442 & 
683443). 


See Central Registry for compliance history details. 


A query of the TCEQ Central Registry listed the associated customer (William Templeton) with a "unsatisfactory" 
for their compliance history and performance classification. The regulated entity's compliance history rating is 
218.65. 


A query of the TCEQ CCEDS for William Templeton indicates that thern are pending violations and one formal 
enforcement actions taken against the customer (William Templeton). However, none of those \'iolations or 
enforcement actions are for the property being investigated as part of this complaince investigation. A re'l-1ew of 
the associated customer revealed the follo,ving: 


On October 3, 2008 through October 17, 2008, an initial onsite investigation of the entity was conducted, with a 
TCEQ Notice of Violation (NOV) being generated, CCEDS investigation number 707799. 


Violation tracking number 352469 was cited for failure to prevent the unauthorized disposal of MSW. Violation 
tracking number 352470 was cited for failure to immediately abate and contain the spill or discharge of paint and 
deck cleaning solution. 


On September 15, 2009 through September 29, 2009, an onsite investigation was conducted, which resulted in a 
notice of enforcement (NOE), CCEDS investigation number 77987t. Violation trucking numbers 352469 and 
352470 were cited in the NOE. It was determined that approximately 182 cubic yards of MSW and 4 gallons of 
spilled material were located on the property. 


On August 31, 2010 through September 3, 2010, an onsite investigation was conducted, , .. 1th a NOV being 
generated, CCEDS investigation number 857856. Violation tracking number 414207 was cited failure to cause, 
suffer, allow, or permit the collection, storage, transportation, processing or clisposal of MSW, or the use or 
operation of a solid waste facility to store, process, or dispose of sol id waste in such a manner so as to cause the 
creation and maintenance of a nuisance. Violation tracking number 414209 was cited for failure to omplete a 
hazardous waste determination for each solid 1,,vaste generated. During the course of this investigation, TCEQ 
MSW Non-permitted ID No. 455150177 was inadvertently associated to the entity. 


On August 30, 2011 through August 31, 2011, both an onsite and record review investigation were conducted, 
CCEDS investigation number 951589. It was determined tbat due to the duplication of violations created during 
investigation number 857856, violation tracking numbers 414207 and 414209 would be withdrawn. The 
associated identification information would remain, RN105636161, TCEQ MS'iV Non-pen11itted ID No. 455150177 
(William Templeton Property) and CN603415829 (William Templeton). TCEQ MSW Non-permitted lD No. 
455150177 would be merged into RN105636161, leaving TCEQ MSW Non-permitted ID o. 455150177 associated 
to the entity. 


On February 3, 2012 through February 13, 2012, an onsitc investigation, emergency response CCEDS incident 
number 164471, was conducted, CCEDS investigation number 98:3549. o iolations were associated to this 
investigation. 


On November 29, 2011 through March 1, 2012, onsite follow up investigatioru; were conducted, with a OE being 
generated, CCEDS investigation number 969458. Violation tracking number 456537 was cited failure of the 
responsible person to remo e the spilled substances and manage the wastes. Violation tracking number 456528 
was cited for failure to prevent the unauthorized disposal of municipal solid waste. Violation tracking number 
463130, which was noted and resolved, was cited for failure to not cause, suffer, allow, or permit any outdoor 
burning within the State of Texas, except as provided by this Sub Chapter or by orders or permits of the 
commission. 


On December 13, 2012 through December 20, 2012, an onsite follow up inYcstigation was conducted at the 
request of the Office of the Attorney General of Texas, and no additional concerns and/or dolations were 
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generated, CCEDS investigation number 1054100. 


On August 12, 2015, the 126th District Court finalized the case, Cause No. D-1-GV-13-000507; State of Texas vs 
William Templeton; in the 98th Judicial District, Travis County, Texas and was effective as of August 12, 2015. 


On Aug11�1 R, · r.116, TCEQ lnve�tigator conducted a ::.ilt: asst:ssment of the property (CCEDS Investigation No. 
1355850) tlrn site assessmentw:ts conducted due to an onsilt.: Cullow up request fro111 lh!:' Enforcement Division, 
wltich was recei\'ed July 13, 2016. The investigation findings were forwarded to the TC:F.Q Compliance Monitoring 
Sediun. 


On May 18, 2018, TCEQ fnvestiga.tor conducted .:111 on-site investigation at the regulated entity (entity, 
RN105636161 / C 60341s82q - William Templeton) resulting in Consolidated Compliance and Enforcement 
Data System (CCEDS) investigation no. 1485575. The onsite was conducted due to an onsite follow up 
in ·estigation request from the Office of the Attorney General of Texas (OAG) (via tbe TCEQ Enforcement 
Division), I� hich was received on May 9, 2018. The entity is associateci to TCEQ Docket number 
2009-1975-MSW-E, which became effective on September 26, 2010. Additionally, the OAG also obtained a Final 
Summary Judgement against the entity, which is included in Cause Number D-1-GV-13-000507. The entity was 
previously assigned the regionally generated municipal solid waste (MSW) unauthorized (UNA) site no. 
455150177 (William Templeton Property) and UNA site no. 455150187 (previously known as the Thompson 
Melon Corner, merged in Central Registt'), and now listed as William Templeton Property) The entity is located at 
the southwest corner of the intersection of Farm to Market (FM) 106 (General Bryant Road) and FM 803 ( orth 
Olmito Road) near Las Yescas, Cameron County. 


On October 30, 2018, a hearing on State's Motion for Contempt was poslyuned until April 30, 2019, so long as 
Defendant Templeton adheres to the requirements (Agreed Continuance on State's Motion for Contempt Cause 
No. D-1-GV-13-000507). 


GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION 


The TCEQ regulated entity is listed in tl;te TCEQ central registty as reference num.ber (RN) RNno435245, 
customr.r number (CN) CN603415829 and CN6055395 L9 ( \ttacbmentA-TCEQ Cenlral Registry). The 
investigated pmperty consi ts of a 0.25-acre lot 1�ith a 6,267-square foot wa.rehou.,;c,i located on 415 Eye St., 
Harlingen, (Cameron County), Texas (Attaclunent B-Google Earth Imnge). 


A query of the Cameron County Appraisal District (CAD) online system identifies that the site is associated with 
the property m number (Attachment C.· Cameron (CAD)); 


·Properly TD 66790; geographic ID 15-7000-0030-0110-oo; legal description RE OIST SUBDIVISION LOTS
11-12 RLK 3. The property has the owner listed as RUCONIV INC \\ith a mailing address of 11952 S. Rene St.,
Oluthe, Kansas 66062-5694


A query of the Secretary of State (SOS) Business [nqui1y online revealed that RUCONl V INC. has a filing number 
of 161580200, a mailing address of 11952 S. Rene St., Olathe, Kansas 66062-5694, with a status of "In exfatence" 
a8 uf April 2, 2019. Management is noted as President and Director Sergio Vinocur (Attachment D-Texas SOS). 


The Texas Franchise Tax Public Information Report for RUCON[V INC. n�vealed a taxpayer's name of RUCONIV 
INC. has a tiline number of 19121114268, a maff ng address of 1.ltJS'.:! S. Rene St., Olathe, Kansas 66062-5694, 
with no reported members (Attachment E- Public Information Report). 


A query of Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts notes RUCON IV fNC. with a taxpayer number of 19121114268, a 
mailing address of 11952 S. Rt:ne St., Olnlhe, Kansas 66062-5694, \\� th a status of·' <.:tive'' The registered agent is 
Mtcd as Registered Agent Solutions, Inc. (Attachment F-Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts). 


Surrounding land use: 
The investigated propetty is designated for commercial use located in a residential and commercial area. The 
surrounding area to the nmth is commercial and to the south is residential (Attachment B). 


Summary of on-site investigation: 
On January 29, 2019, at approximately 0900 hours, Investigator Garcia arrived at the storage site and collected 







TEMPLETON STORAGE SITE AT 415 EYE ST- HARLINGEN 


1/29/2019 to 2/12/2019 Inv. # - 1552969 


Pa e 5 ofl2 


photographic documentation. (Attachment G-Photographic Documentation, Photos 1-78). Investigator Garcia 
conducted an entrance interview, explaining the purpose and scope of tbc follow-up on-site investigation to ML 
Templeton. Investigator Garcia inquired about Mr. Templeton's daily operations and the need for large volumes 
of paint. Mr. Templeton stated that he operates a store bv the name of Bargain Corner (General Hardwar_e Store) 
located on at 914 W. Tyler Ave., Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas, a General Hardware tore ,vh 'l'C he sells the 
paint. 


During the on-site investigation, Investigator Garcia was able to obse1ve three general storage areas on the 
property where pallets of paint (waste) was being stored (Attachment H- Site Diagram). The three general storage 
areas are identified as the "Asphalt Parking Lot Storage Area", the "Fenced in Back Patio Storage Area" and the 
"Storage Facility Area". In the three storage areas (APLSA, FIBPSA & SFA), l nvestigator Garcia was able to 
identify large volumes of paint which were either palletized and ""rapped or consolidated in 55-gallon drums or 
275-gallon poly-bulk plastic containers.


In the initial MSW complaint investigation conducted on May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, Investigator Garcia 
categorized the area where items were palletized or bundled together as waste, if waste was id ntificd in that area. 
Based on the findings during the follow-up investigation, ln ·estigator Garcia is unable to determine if 
cans/buckets located in the middle of the pallet is still in good condition and deemed viable paint. For this reason, 
Investigator Garcia would be considering the whole pallet will all cans/buckets as waste unless [r. Templeton can 
demonstrate otheri,vise. 


The following volume measurements were obtained in two storage areas (APLSA & SFA) (Attachment G, Photos 
1-22). Note, all volumes are approximations (Attachment H and Attachment I-MSW Calculations).


•Asphalt Parking Lot Storage Area
a. 2-Single stacked pallet of 1-qumt cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 121.5 gallons per pallet stack.
i. Total gallons:
1. 243 gallons of paint.
2. o gallons of waste paint.
b. 9-Double stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 243 gallons per pallet stack.
i. Total gallons:
1. 2,187 gallons of paint.
2. 243 gallons of waste paint.
c. 4-Single stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box or 180 gallons per pallet stack
i. Total gallons:
1. 720 gallons of paint.
2. o gallons of waste paint.
d. 10-Double stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box or 360 gallons per pallet stack.
i. Total gallons:
1. 3,600 gallons of paint.
2. o gallons of waste paint.
e. 14- 275-gallon poly-bulk plastic container of paint.
i. Total gallons:
1. 3,850 gallons of paint.
2. o gallons of waste paint.


•Total Asphalt Parking Lots Storage Area Waste
a. 243 gallons of waste paint.


•Storage Facility Area
a. 4 by 4 by 8 boxes, 12 per box of yellow aerosol cans of spray paint.
i. Total waste: 1,536 aerosol cans of spray paint.
b. 1 broken 5-gallon bucket of paint.
i. Total ·waste: 5-gallons.
c. 3 by 3 by 4 boxes, 4 per box of 1-gallon paint cans.
i. Total waste: 144-gallons.
d.3 by 3 by 5 boxes, 4 per box of 1-gallon paint cans.
i. Total waste: 180-gallons.
e. 20-1-gallon cans of paint.
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i. Total waste: 20-galJons.
f. 40-1-gallon cans of paint.
i. Total waste: 40-gallons.
g. tJ5-:2-gallon bucket:; of Mr. Mac's Al>pltall Sealer.
i. Total waste: 90-gallons.


•Tot;il Storage Facility Are:1 Waste
a. 479 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.


•Total waste (Asphalt Parking Lot Storage & Storage Facility Area)
a. 722 gallons uf waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.


Investigator Garcia explained to Mr. Templeton based on the investigation findings the paint containers were no 
longer products due to deteriorated/compromised contents and considered waste as per Title 30 TAC §330.3(145) 
which defines solid waste as garba1;e, rubbish, refuse, slucige from a wastewater treatment plant, water supply 
treatment plant, or air pollution control facility, and other discarded material, including solid liquid, semi-solid, 
or contained gaseous materials resulting from indu�lrial, municipal, commercial, mining and agricultural 
operations and from community and institutional activities. Municipal solid waste (MSW) is defined in 30 TAC 
§330.3(88) as solid waste resulting from or incidental to municipal, community, commercial, institutional, and 
recreational acth 'ties, including garbage, rubbish, ashes, street cleanings, dead animals, abandoned automobiles, 
and all other solid waste other than industrial solid waste. 


[m estigator Garcia inquired ab_out Mr. Templeton's plan to address the waste paint located on the property and 
properly storing viable paint. Mr. Templeton stated that although he agrees with Investigator Garcia observations 
on certain containers, he does not belie, e that the paint is waste and is still manageable product by transferring 
the paint from its original container and consolidating it into 5-gallon buckets. Mr. Templeton i;tated that over the 
past few mo11U1s he has begun moving ''viable product" which was identified as "waste" during the MSW 
complaint investigation conducted on May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, from the 415 Eye Sl. Storage Site to his 
store (Bargain Corner). Mr. Templeton stated that he has been mixing old paint with new paint together and 
consolidating them into 1�gallon plastic buckets (Attachment G, Photos 74-75). In order to keep track of how 
many gallons of 'waste" paint has been repackaged, Mr. Templeton has bee·n keeping the lids belonging to the


"waste" paint cans (Attachment G, Photos 76-78). An approximate three-h1indred (gallons) of waste paint lids 
1vere counted. 


When addressing the issut:! u( paint locat d in the asphalt purking lot storage area, Mr. Templeton stated, he is in 
thP- process of making room in the storage facility or if need be leasing anolher fac.ilily. Mr. Templeton will erect 
temporary fencing to deter any looters. Im estigator Garcia inquired whether Mr. Templeton ovm orleased the 
bui.lding. Mr. Templeton stated that he has been leasing the building for approximately the last twenty years. 
Investigator Garcia requested a copy of his lease agreement with the owner of the building in which Mr. 
Templeton agTeed to provide a copy. Im·estigator Garcia expressed to Mr. Templeton the need to provide an 
accurate track record of where the waste "�II be disposed of properly. Additionally, Investigator Garcia advised 
Mr. Templeton if he still considers the paint anti stain viable product, he must demonstrate the transfer of 
products using prop •r complictnce documentation such as photographs ;:ind written records. 


Investigator Garcio requested access lo lhe "l·enccd In Bar:k Patio 'torage An.:·\·'. I\fr. Templeton granted 
permission to survey the area at a later <late due to his limited accessibility to the storage area and availability to 
be present cluring the investigation. Mr. Templeton needed to manage his store as no one as a,·ailable to oversee 
the daily operations. Mr. Templeton stated that he would create a pathway for the investigator to conduct his 
im·estigation. lnvcsligator G,U'cia wouklconduct a follow on-site investigation inside the "fenced In Back Patio 
Storage Area'' on february 1, 2019 at 1300 hems. 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


On Ja11nat) 23, 2019, Mr. Templeton met with Investigator Garcia at the I [arlingen Region Office to provide an 
update the Templeton Storage Sites at 5301 W. Business 83 (CN6034158295, RNno435260, MSW 
Non-permitted TD: R15100435260) and at 415 Eye St, along with La Yescas: William Templeton Property loc::itr.d 
on the corner or r:rvl 106 and FM 803 ll<..t 1056:36161, MSv\ Non-permitted ID: 455150177). Mr. Templeton stated 
that ll"hile he has made small efforts to clean up the storage sites, art hi time and resources ha,·e been diverted to 
cleaning up the Las Ye cas: William Templeton Property .is outlined by the Office of Texas Attorney General 
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(OAG) [Agreed Continuance on State's Motion for Contempt Cause No. D-1-GV-13-000507). Investigator Garcia 
stated that the investigator will be conducting a follow-up investigation at both Templeton Storage Sites located at 
530 L W. Business 83 and 415 Eye St., Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas. Mr. Templeton and In estigator 
Garcia agreed to conduct the follow-up investigations on Januaty 29, 2019 at 900 hours beginning ,.,ith the 
storage site located at 415 Eye St. 


On Februa1y 1, 2019, Investigator Garcia conducted the follow-up in estigation at the Templeton Storage Site 
located on 415 Eye St. at approximately 1300. Due to Mr. Templeton's limited availability and accessibility to the 
storage area on January 29, 2019, the storage site located on 415 Eye St. was rescheduled to Februa1y 1, 2019 at 
1300 hours. Investigator Garcia continued the assessment of the property, not pre,.iously accessible during the 
initial follow-up investigation which was identified as a FlBPSA and collected photographic documentation of the 
site (Attachment G, Photos 23-73). 


The follmving volume measurements were obtained in the FIBPSA. Note, all volumes are approximations 
(Attachment H and Attachment I). 


•Fenced In Back Patio Storage Area
a) 14-Single stacked pallet of 1-qnart paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 121.5 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 1,701 gallons of paint.
(2) 1,701 gallons of waste paint.
b) 15-0ouble stacked pallet of 1-quart paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 243 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 3,645 gallons of paint.
(2) 3,645 gallons of waste paint.
c) 3-Single stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 4 by 4 by 6, 4 per box or 96 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 288 gallons of paint.
(2) 288 gallons of waste paint.
d) 8-Double stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 4 by 4 by 6, 4 per box or 192 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 1,536 gallons of paint.
(2) 1,536 gallons of waste paint.
e) 41-Single stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box or 180 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
( 1) 7,380 gallons of paint.
(2) 7,380 gallons of waste paint.
f) 11-Double stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box or 360 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 3,960 gallons of paint.
(2) 3,960 gallons of waste paint.
g) 23-Single stacked pallet of 5-gallon paint buckets, 3 by 3 by 3 or 135 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 3,105 gallons of paint.
(2) 3,105 gallons of waste paint.
h) 4-Single stacked pallet of 5-gallon paint buckets, 3 by 3 by 2 or 90 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 360 gallons of paint.
(2) 360 gallons of waste paint.
i) 4-Double stacked pallet of 5-gallon paint buckets, 3 by 3 by 3 or 270 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 1,080 gallons of paint.
(2) 1,080 gallons of waste paint.
j) 1- Single stacked pallet of 1-quart can in boxes, 3 by 3 by 4, 4 per box or 36 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
( 1) 36 gallons of vinyl paste.
(2) 36 gallons of was vinyl paste.
k) 1- Single stacked pallet of 2-gallon vinyl paste buckets, 3 by 3 by 4, or 72 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
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(1) 72 gallons of vinyl paste.
(2) 72 gal1ons of waste vinyl paste.
I) 1- Single stacked pallet of 5-gallon vinyl paste buckets,� by 3 by 2, or 90 gallons per pallet stack.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 90 gallons of vinyl paste.
(?) 91.1 iallons of waotc vinyl paste.
m) 7- ?75-gallon poly-hulk plastk container of µaiul.
i) Total gallons:
(1) 1,925 gallons of paint.
(2) 1,925 gallons of waste paint.


•Total Fenced In Back Patio Storage Area Waste
a. 25,178 gallons of waste paint.


The following volume measurements are an approxim;:ite total of all MSW documented during both follow up 
investigations on January 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019. (Attachment Hand Attachment I). Note, all 
volumes are approximations. 


A.Total waste (Asphalt Parking Lot Storage & Facility Storage Area) 722 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol
cans of waste spray paint.


B.Total waste (Fenced in Back Patio Storage Area): 25,178 gallons of waste paint.


•Total waste (Combined Areas): 25,900 gallons of waste painl and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.


While some of the paint seemed to be new and recently placed, approximately eighty five pP.rr.e.nt (85%) of 
containers aypear to have weathered (have been exposed for a prolonged period) that the containers and/or the 
containers contents have been compromised and appeared to no longer be used for their original intended 
purpose. Investigator Garcia visually observed that he was unable to read product labels on the containers. The 
containers have deteriorated (i.e. rusted) to an extent that the contents were visibly leaking onto the ground. 
l�nsed on these findings and the-prcpondcn111cc of the evidence documented through this investigation, it is 
concluded that these com pro mi eel containers and their contents are c:on, idered solid waste. The term solid waste 
is defined in 30 TAC §330.3(145) ns garbage, rubbish, refuse, sludge from a wastewater treatment plant, water 
supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility, and other discarded mc1terial, including solid, liquid, 
semi-solid, or containe<l gas ous material resulting from industrial, municipal, commercial, mining and 
agricultural operations and from community a111l institutional activities. Municipal solid waste (MSW) is defined 
in 30 TAC §330.3(88) as solid \vasle resulting from or incidental to m11nir.ipal, conunun.ity, commercial, 
instih1tiona1, and recreational activities, including garbage, rubbish, ashes, street cleanings, dead animaJs, 
abandoned automobiles, and aU other solid wa te other than industrial solid waste. 


During the investigations conducted on January 29, 2019 and February 1, 2019, the approximate total of all MSW 
documented was 25,900 gallons of waste painl an<l 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint. The MSW consisted of 
rusted and detetiorated 1-gnllon, 2-gallon 5-gallon of paint, and aerosol cans or spray paint showed signs of 
leaka0e. Mr. Templeton i.· allegedly ir1 ,iolation of Title 30 TAC §3:30. 15(11) for failure to comply with General 
Prohibition requirements which lall!s a person may not r.a11s , uffcr, allow, or permit the collection, storage 
tninsportation, processing, or disposal of municipal solid waste (MSW), or the use or operation of a solid waste 
facility to store, process, or dispose of solid waste, OL' to extract materials under Texas Health and Safety Code, 
§36 t.092, in violation of the Texas Health .,nd Safety Code, or any regulations, rules, permit, license, order of the
commission. Specifically, during an investigation conducted on Janua1y 29, 2019 through february 12, 2019, the
approximate total of MSW documented was 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste sprny
paint were in w11L11iners which have been exposed for a prolonged period that the containers and/or the
containers contents ha\"e been compromised and are no longer usable, beginning to either burst and/or leak its
contents, or the boxes in whicb they were stored showed visible signs of staining. (CCEDS violation tracking
number 683443).


In addition, an alleged ,iolation was noted as pcrTitl 30 TAC §:3.,c.1.15(c) for failing to comply with Gnnnr;il 
Prnhibition f(!C[Uin!ments which states a person nHly not cau e, suffer, allow, or permit the dumping or disposal of 
MSW \\�thout the written mithorizalion of the commission. Specifically, during an im·estigation conducted 
January 29, 2019 through F'cbrnnry 12, 2019, the approximate total of MSW docurnentecl was 25 900 gallons of 
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waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint were in containers which have been exposed for a 
prolonged period that the containers and/or the containers c0ntents have been compromised and are no longer 
usable, beginning to either burst and/or leak its contents, or the boxes in which they vvere stored showed visible 
signs of staining. (CCEDS violation tracking number 683442). 


Furthermore, an additional issue was noted, stating that the regulated entity is advised to become familiar with 
Fire Protection Systems Code Requirements (sprinkler systems) for the City of Harlingen, after obsen ing the 
facility did not have a fire suppression system in place and given his histol)' during an emergency response 
incident in 2012 at another storage site. 


Investigator Garcia explained to Mr. Templeton that the 25,900 gallons of waste paint an<l 1,536 aerosol cans of. 
waste spray paint shall be disposed of at a TCEQ authorized facility for proper disposal. Mr. Templeton shall begin 
the proper cleanup and disposal of an approximate total of 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of 
waste spray paint. Upon completion, Mr. Templeton shall provide compliance documentation (such as 
photographs and receipts/invoices) of the proper disposal to the TCEQ Harlingen Region Office. lnvestjgator 
Garcia reiterated to Mr. Templeton based on his observations what he considered the paint to be waste and no 
longer a product in reference to Title 30 TAC §330.3(145). Investigator Garcia inquired about Mr. Templeton's 
plan to address the waste paint located on the property and properly store the paint. Mr. Templeton stated that 
although he agrees with Investigator Garcia observations on certain container , he does not believe th.at the paint 
is waste and is still manageable product by transferring the paint from its original container and consolidating it 
into 5-gallon buckets. fnvestigator Garcia expressed to Mr. Templeton the need to pro\ide an accurate track 
record of where the waste will be disposed of. If Mr. Templeton still considers the paint and stain vi,1ble product, 
he must demonstrate the transferred of products using proper compliance documentation such as photographs 
and written records. 


Mr. Templeton stated that upon completion he will provide compliance and photographic documentation of the 
disposal to Investigator Garcia. 


Based on the investigation findings the active alleged violations (CCEDS violation tracking numbers 683442 & 
683443) remain outstanding. 


The alleged violations (Catcgo1y I3 violations thnt warrant formal cnf rcement) ha\ e <-1 \iolatlon category of 2A) as 
per the TCEQ Enforcement Initiation Criteria (EfC), Revision r o. 16, Effective December 10, 2018. The regulated 
entity will be referred to formal enforcement. Category B violations were documented and the respondent did not 
correct a B violation within the established time frame given in an NOV. 


On February 7, 2019, Mr. Templeton met with Investigator Garcia at the Harlingen Regional Office to provide an 
extension request Jetter. Mr. Templeton is requesting three months to complete the cleanup at the storage stte 
located on 415 Eye St., Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas due to time and resources being focused on meeting 
the OAG's deadlines. (Attachment J- Extension Request Letter). 


On February 12, 2019, Mr. Templeton met with fnvestigator Garcia at the Harlingen Regional Office to provide an 
update to the 5301 W. Business 83 and 415 Eye St. toragc Sites, Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas. Mr. 
Templeton stated that his plan of action was Lo focus on the 5301 W. !3usiness 83 storage sile first, since it has a 
lower volume of waste (paint containers) at the property after he has taken care of all the requirements outlined 
by the OAG first regarding the Las Ycscas: William Templeton Property. 


On February 12, 2019, Mr. Templeton met with Investigator Garcia at the Harlingen Regional Office to provide an 
update to the 5301 W. Business 83 and 415 Eye St. Storage Sites, Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas. Mr. 
Templeton stated that his plan of action was to focus on the 5301 W. Business 83 storage site first, since it has a 
lower volume of waste (paint containers) at the property after he has taken care of all the requirements outlined 
by the OAG first regarding the Las Yescas: William Templeton Property. 


Summary of exit interview conference: 
On February 1, 2019, Investigator Gnrcia conducted an exit inteniew with Mr. Templeton. Two (2) alleged 
\·iolations and one (1) additional i uc were noted. (Attachment K-TCEQ Exit Intcn·iew form). Mr. Templeton 
was pro,,idecl with TCEQ brochures "Obtaining TCEQ Rules'' (GI-032) and UTCEQ Has Inspected Your Business" 
(RG-344). 
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CONCLUSION 


Based on the investigation findings, it has been determined that the active alleged violations remain outstanding. 
(CCEDS violation tracking numbers 683442 & 683443). The regulated entity will be referred to formal 
enforcement. A TCEQ Notice of Enforcement (NOE) letter was transmitted to the property ovmer via United 
States Postal Service (USPS) first clas a111.l cel'Lified mail service. 


NOE Date: 4/12/2019 


OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) 


ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 


Track Number: 683442 


30 TAC Chapter 33u.15(c) 


Alleged Violation: 


Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 


Violation Start Date: 5/2/2018 


Investigation: 1497447 Comment Date: 08/03/2018 


Failure to comply with General Prohihition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(c), which states a person may 
not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the dumping or disposal of MSW without the written authorization of the 
commission. 


Specifically, during an investigation conducted on May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, the appmxim,itP. total of 
MSW docum�11Leu was 26,180 gallons of paint, 1,932 aerosol cans, 10 banana boxes of coffee cans were in 
containers which appear to have weathering (have been exposed for a prolonged petiod) that the co·ntainers 
and/or the containers contents have been compromi�ed and appeared to no longer be used for their 01iginal 
intended purpose. Mr. Garcia visually observed that he was unable to read any product labels on the containers 
,ind have deteriorated (i.e. nisted) to an extenl Llrnl the boxes in which they were stored showed visible signs of 
staining and/or the contents were visibly leaking onto the ground. 


Investigation: 1552969 Comment Date: 04/03/2019 


Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(c), which stales a person may 
nnt cause, suffer, allow, or permit the dumping or disposal of MSW without the written authorization of the 
commission. 


SpPcifically, during a follow up investigation condud<:!d on Janua111 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019, the 
approximate total of !SW docllmented was 25 1900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray 
paint were in containers which detcriorat d and based on the findings and preponderance of the evidence it is 
reasonable to conclude that the containers and/or the containers contents have been compromised to such an 
extent that the original product cannot be used for its original intended purpose and the box�s in which they 
were stored showed ·sible signs of staining. 


Recommended Corrective Action: The respondent shall remove and dispose of all of the MSW onsite at a 
TCF.Q authorized facility. Specifically, during a follow up investigation conducted on January 29, 2019 through 
Februa1y 12, 2019, the TCEQ calculated an approximate of 251900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans 
of waste spray paint. The property owner shull provide compliance documentation such as photographs of the 
cleanup and disposal receipts and/or manifests to the TCEQ Harlingen Region Office. 


Track Number: 683443 


2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c) 
30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(1) 


Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 


Violation Start Date: 5/2/2018 
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30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a}(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(3) 


Alleged Violation: 


Investigation: 1497447 Comment Date: 08/03/2018 
Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(a), which states a person 
may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the collection, storage, transportation, processing, or disposal of 
municipal solid waste (MSW), or the use or operation of a solid waste facility to store, process, or dispose of solid 
waste, orto extract materials under Texas Health and Safety Code, §361.092, in violation of the Texas Health 
and Safety Code, or any regulations, rules, permit, license, order of the commission, or in such a manner that 
causes: (1) the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of MSW into or adjacent to the waters in the state 
without obtaining specific authorization for the discharge from the commission; (2) the creation and 
maintenance of a nuisance; or (3) the endangerment of the human health and welfare or the environment. 


Specifically, during an investigation conducted on May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, the approximate total of 
MSW documented was 26,180 gallons of paint, 1,932 aeroso1 cans, 10 banana boxes of cans were stored in 
containers which appear to have weathering (have been exposed for a prolonged period) that the containers 
and/or the containers contents have been compromised and appeared to no longer be used for their orjginal 
intended purpose. Mr. Garcia visually observed that he was imuble t'o read any product labels on the container:
and have deteriorated (i.e. rusted) to an extent that the boxes in ,,vhich they were stored showed visible signs ot 
staining and/or the contents were visibly leaking onto the ground. 


Investigation: 1552969 . . Comment Date: 04/0,3/2019 
Failu�e to cbmply with Gei-ieral Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(a) which states a person 
may not cause, suffer, allow, ,or pet·mit the collection, storage, transportation, processing, or disposal of 
municipal solid"' aste (MSW), or the use or operation of a solid waste facility to store, process, or dispose of solid 
waste, or to exh·act materials under Texas Health and Safety Code, §361.092, in violation of the Texas 1:-lealth 
and Safety Code, or any regulations, rules, permit, license, order of the commission or in such a manner that 
causes: (1) the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of MSW into or adjacent to the waters in the state 
without obtaining specific authorization for the discharge from the commission; (2) the creation and 
maintenance of a nuisance; or (3) the endangerment of the human health and welfare or the environment. 


Specifically, during a follow up investigation conducted on Janua1y 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019, the 
approximate total of MSW documented was 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray 
paint were in containers which deteriorated and based on the findings and preponderance of the evidence it is 
reasonable to conclude that the containers and/or the containers contents ha\·e been compromised to such an 
extent that the original product cannot be used for its original intended purpose and the boxes in which they 
were stored showed visible signs of staining. 


Recommended Corrective Action: The res·pondent shall remove and dispose of all of the M W onsite at a 
1 CEQ authorized facility. Specifically, during a follow up investigation conducted on January 29, 2019 through 
f-ebruary 12, 2019, the TCEQ calculated an approximate of 25,900 ga11ons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans
of waste spray paint. The property owner shall prodde compli<1pce documentation such as photographs of the
cleanup and disposal receipts and/or manifests to the TCEQ Harlingen Region Office.


Additional Issues 


Description Other violations noted during the investigation? (If non-compliant then describe violation in the 
comment section.) 


Addit'onal Comments 


The regulated entity is advised to become familiar with Fire Protection Systems Code Requirements (sprinkler 
systems) for the City of Harlingen, after observing the facility did not have a fire suppression system in place and 
given the regulated entities history during an emergency response incident in 2012 at another storage site. 
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Summary of Investigation Findings 


415 S EYE ST 


nvest1gat on 
.1552969 


lnvest1gat1on Date: 01/29/2019 


HARLINGEN, CAMERON COUNTY, TX 78550 


Additional ID(s): R15110435245 


OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 


Track No: 683442 ---- Compliance Due-Date: To Be Determined 


30 TAC Chapter 330.15(c) 


Alleged Violation: 


lnvestigat�on: 1497447 _ Comment Date: 08/03/2018 


Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(c), which 
states a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the dumping or disposal of MSW 
without the written authorization of the commission. 


Specifically, during an investigation conducted on May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, the 
approximate total of MSW documented was 26,180 gallons of paint, 1,932 aerosol cans, 10 
banana boxes of coffee cans were in containers which appear to have weathering (have been 
exposed for a prolonged period) that the containers and/or the containers contents have been 
compromised and appeared to no longer be used for their original intended purpose. Mr. 
Garcia visually observed that he was unable to read any product labels on the containers and 
have deteriorated (i.e. rusted) to an extent that the boxes in which they were stored showed 
visible signs of staining and/or the contents were visibly leaking onto the ground. 
Investigation: 1552969 Comment Date: 04/03/2019 


Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(c), which 
states a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the dumping or disposal of MSW 
without the written authorization of the commission. 


Specifically, during a follow up investigation conducted on January 29, 2019 through February 
12, 2019, the approximate total of MSW documented was 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 
1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint were in containers which deteriorated and based on 
the findings and preponderance of the evidence it is reasonable to conclude that the 
containers and/or the containers contents have been compromised to such an extent that the 
original product cannot be used for its original intended purpose and the boxes in which they 
were stored showed visible signs of staining. 
Recommended Corrective Action: The respondent shall remove and dispose of all of the 
MSW onsite at a TCEQ authorized facility. Specifically, during a follow up investigation 
conducted on January 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019, the TCEQ calculated an 
approximate of 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint. The 
property owner shall provide compliance documentation such as photographs of the cleanup 
and disposal receipts and/or manifests to the TCEQ Harlingen Region Office. 


Track No: 683443 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 


2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c) 
30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(2) 
30 TAC Chapter 330.15(a)(3) 


Alleged Violation: 


Investigation: 1497447 Comment Date: 08/03/2018 


Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.1 S(a), which 
states a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the collection, storage, transportation, 
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processing, or disposal of municipal sohd waste (MSW), or the use or operation of a sohd 
waste facility to store, process, or dispose of solid waste, or to extract materials under Texas 
Health and Safety Code, §361.092, in violation of the Texas Health and Safety Code, or any 
regulations, rules, permit, license, order of the commission, or in such a manner that causes: 
(1) the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of MSW into or adjacent to the waters in the
state without obtaining specific authorization for the discharge from the commission; (2) the
creation and maintenance of a nuisance; or (3) the endangerment of the human health and
welfare or the environment.


Specifically, during an investigation conducted on May 2, 2018 through June 4, 2018, the 
c:1µµ1uxirm:1le lulc:tl uf MSW documented was 26, ·J 80 gallons of paint, ·l ,932 aerosol cans, ·10 
banana boxes of cans were stored in cur1lc1i11ers which appear to have weathering (hc:1ve been 
exposed for a prolonged period) that the containers and/or the containers contents have been 
compromised and appeared to no longer be used for their original intended purpose. Mr. 
Garcia visually observed that he was unable to read any product labels on the containers and 
have deteriorated (i.e. rusted) to an extent that the boxes in which they were stored showed 
visible signs of staining and/or the contents were visibly leaking onto the ground. 


Investigation: 1552969 Comment Date: 04/03/2019 


Failure to comply with General Prohibition requirements stated in 30 TAC §330.15(a), which 
states a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the collection, storage, transportation, 
processing, or disposal of municipal solid waste (MSW), or the use or operation of a solid 
waste facility to store, process, or dispose of solid waste, or to extract materials under Texas 


· Health and Safety Code, §361.092, in violation of the Texas Health and Safety Code, or any
regulations, rules, permit, license, order of the commission, or in such a manner that causes:
(1) the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of MSW into or adjacent to the waters in the
state without obtaining specific authorization for the discharge from the commission; (2) the
creation and maintenance of a nuisance; or (3) the endangerment of the human health and
welfare or the environment.


Specifically, during a follow up investigation conducted on January 29, 2019 through February 
12, 2019, the approximate total of MSW documented was 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 
1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint were in containers which deteriorated and based on 
the findings and preponderance of the evidence it is reasonable to conclude that the 
containers and/or the containers contents have been compromised to such an extent that the 
original product cannot be used for its original intended purpose and the boxes in which they 
were stored showed visible signs of staining. 


Recommended Corrective Action: The respondent shall remove and dispose of all of the 
MSW onsite at a TCEQ authorized facility. Specifically, during a follow up investigation 
conducted on January 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019, the TCEQ calculated an 
approximate of 25,900 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint. The 
property owner shall provide compliance documentation such as photographs of the cleanup 
and disposal receipts and/or manifests to the TCEQ Harlingen Region Office. 


ADDITIONAL ISSUES 


Description 


Other violations noted during the 
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe 
violation in the comment section.) 


Summary of Investigation Findings 


Additional Comments 


The regulated entity is advised to become familiar 
with Fire Protection Systems Code Requirements 
(sprinkler systems) for the City of Harlingen, after 
observing the facility did not have a fire suppressior 
system in place and given the regulated entities 
history during an emergency response incident in 
2012 at another storage site. 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 


Emily Lindley, Commissioner 


Toby Baker, Executive Director 


TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 


April 12, 2019 


CERTIFIED MAIL 7017 2400 0000 4135 7681 


RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 


William Templeton, Operator 
5301 West Business 83 
Harlingen, Texas 78552-3607 


Re: Notice of Enforcement for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. 
415 Eye St., Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN110435245, TCEQ ID No.: R15110435245 


Dear Mr. Templeton, 


On February 1, 2019 through February 12, 2019, Mr. Alejandro Garcia of the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Harlingen Region Office conducted an 
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with 
applicable requirements for Municipal Solid Waste (MSW). During this investigation, 
certain outstanding alleged violations were documented. Enclosed is a summary 
which lists the investigation findings and recommended corrective actions. Additional 
recommended corrective actions may be provided by the Enforcement Division. 


In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, 
including TCEQ rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency 
brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website 
at http://www.tceg.state.tx.us for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of 
this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the Harlingen 
Region Office at 956-425-6010 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 
512-239-0028.


One or more of the violations documented during the subject investigation includes 
unauthorized activity and you are hereby advised that continued operation is not 


authorized. 


Also, please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the 
TCEQ to carry out its mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to 


TCEQ Region 15 • 1804 W. Jefferson Ave. • Harlingen, Texas 78550-5247 • 956-425-6010 • Fax 956-412-5059 


Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 







Mr. Templeton, Operator 
Page 2 
April 12, 2019 


the apparent seriousness of the alleged violations, formal enforcement action hns 
been initiated, and additional violations may be cited upon further review. We 
encourage you to immediately begin taking actions to address the outstanding 
alleged violations. 


In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to 
be assessed may be-limited.�--- ---


The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community 
wants to prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicate 
considerable resources toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where 
compliance has not been met it is our duty to protect the public and the environment 
by enforcing the state's environmental laws, regulations, and permits. 


Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, 
and you have additional information that we are unaware of, you may request a 
meeting to discuss this enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter 
describing the additional information to the address shown below. 


Manager, Waste Section 
Enforcement Division, MC 219 
Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 


Austin, Texas 78711-3087 


If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. 
Alejandro Garcia in the Harlingen Region Office at (956) 430-6016. 


Sincerely, 


����,\-. Francisco J. Chavera, Jr., Section Mana1er 
Air, Waste, and Water Programs 
Harlingen Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 


FJC/ag 
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Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 


Cc: Mr. Sergio Vinocur, President & Director of Ruconiv, Inc. 







Jon Niermann, Chairman 


Emily Lindley, Commissioner 


Toby Baker, Executive Director 


TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 


April 12, 2019 


- -


CERTIFIED MAIL 7017 2400 0000 4135 7698 


RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 


Sergio Vinocur, President & Director 
-----Rocor-;ircrnc:-- -- -------------- -


11952 S. Rene Street 
Olathe, Kansas 66062-5694 


Re: Notice of Enforcement for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. 
·415 Eye St., Harlingen (Cameron County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN110435245, TCEQ ID No.: R15110435245


Dear Mr. Vinocur, 


On January 29, 2019 through February 12, 2019, Mr. Alejandro Garcia of the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Harlingen Region Office conducted an 
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with 
applicable requirements for Municipal Solid Waste (MSW). During this investigation, 
certain outstanding alleged violations were documented. Enclosed is a summary 
which lists the investigation findings and recommended corrective actions. Additional 
recommended corrective actions may be provided by the Enforcement Division. 


In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, 
including TCEQ rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency 
brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website 
at http://www.tceg.state.tx.us for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of 
this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the Harlingen 
Region Office at 956-425-6010 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 
512-239-0028.


·one or more of the violations documented during the subject investigation includes
unauthorized activity and you are hereby advised that continued operation is not
authorized.


TCEQ Region 15 , 1804 W. Jefferson Ave. , Harlingen, Texas 78550-5247 • 956-425-6010 , Fax 956-412-5059 


Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov /customersurvey 







Mr. Sergio Vinocur, President & Director 
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Also, please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powe.rs tn the 
TCEQ to carry out its mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to 
the apparent seriousness of the alleged violations, formal enforcement action has 
peen initiated, and additional violations m;:iy be cited upon further review. We 
encourage you to immediately begin taking actions to address the outstanding 
alleged violations. 


In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to 


be assessed may be limited. 


The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community 
wants to prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicate 
consiqerable resources toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where 
complian.ce has not been met it is our duty to protect the public and the environment 
by enforcing �he state's environmental laws, regulations, and permits. 


Also, if you believe the violations dqcumented in this notice have been cited in error, 
and you have additional information that we are unaware of, you may request a 
meeting to discuss this enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a lette,­
describing the additional information to the address shown below. 


Manager, Waste Section 


Enforcement Division, MC 219 


Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 


Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 


P.O. Box 13087 


Austin, Texas 78711-3087 


If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. 
Alejandro Garcia in the Harlingen Region Office at (956) 430-6016. 


Sincerely, 


� ���(MLL,9k-
Francisco J. Chavera, Jr., Section Manager 
Air, Waste, and Water Programs 
Harlingen Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 







Mr. Sergio Vinocur, President & Director 
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FJC/ag 


Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 


Cc: Mr. William Templeton, Operator 


--------







TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


TCEQ 


ATTACHMENT A 


Entity Name: Tempelton Storage Site at 415 
Eye St. 


TCEQ ID No.: 
R15110435245 


County: Cameron 


Comments: 
!TCEQ Central Registry


Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Date: 2019 


Investigation 
1552969 


No: 


Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 











TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Entity Name: 


TCEQ ID No.: 


County: 


Comments: 
I Google Earth Image 


...., 


-
..... 


ATTACHMENT B 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Eye St. Date: 2019 


Rl5110435245 Investigation 
1552969 


No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 











TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Entity Name: 


TCEQ ID No.: 


County: 


Comments: 
lcameron (CAD) 


_.. 


-
... 


ATTACHMENT C 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Eye St. Date: 2019 
Rl5110435245 Investigation 


1552969 
No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 
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Cameron CAD 


Property Search Results> 66790 RUCONIV INC for Year Tax Year: 2019 -Values not available


2019 


Property 


Account 


Property ID: 


Geographic ID: 


Type: 


Property Use Code: 


Property Use Description: 


location 


Address: 


Neighborhood: 


Neighborhood CD; 


Owner 


Name: 


Mailing Address: 


. Values 


66790 


15-7000-0030-0110-00


Real


415 EYE & HANSON 
HARLINGEN, 


conv neighborhood 


157000 


RUCONIV INC 


3711 Retreat Run 
San Antonio, TX 78253-6450 


(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + 


(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: +


{+) Land Homesite Value: + 


(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: 


{+) Agricultural Market Valuation: 


{+) Timber Market Valuation: 


(=) Market Value: 


+ 


+ 


+ 


{-)Agor Timber Use Value Reduction: -


(=) Appraised Value: 


(-) HS Cap: 


(=) Assessed Value: 


Taxing Jurisdiction 


Owner: RUCONIV INC 


% Ownership: 100.0000000000% 


Total Value: N/A 


Entity 


CAD 


Description Tax Rate 


CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT N/A 


Legal Description: BENOIST SUBDIVISION LOTS 11-12 BLK 3 


Zoning: 


Agent Code: 


Mapsco: 


Map ID: 


Owner ID: 


% Ownership: 


Exemptions: 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


05-10-05


669007 


100.0000000000% 


N/ A Ag/ Timber Use Value 


N/A N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


Appraised Value 


N/A 


N/A 


Taxable Value 


N/A 


Estimated Tax 


N/A 


http://propaccess.cameroncad.org/c l ientdb/Property .aspx ?prop_ id=66790 4/2/2019 







Cameron CAD - Property Details 


CHG CITY OF HARLINGEN N/A N/A N/A 


GCC CAMERON COUNTY N/A N/A N/A 


IHG HARi INGEN C.I.S.D N/A N/A N/A 


SAN PORT OF HARLINGEN N/A N/A N/A 


SST SOUTH TEXAS 1.S.D N/A N/A N/A 


Totr1I Tr1>< Rate: N/A 


Taxes w/Current Exemptions: 


T�xes w/o Exemptions: 


Improvement/ Building 


Improvement #1: Commercial State Code: Fl Living Area; fi7fi7 O sqft Value: N//\ 


Type Description 
Class 


Exterior Wall 
Year 


SQFT 
CD Built 


MA MAIN AREA 3DL BV 1960 6267.0 


OPl OPEN PORCH 1/4 * 1960 33.0 


BT BLACK TOP * 1960 900.0 


Land 


# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value 


1 COMM COMMERCIAL 0.2525 11000.00 100.00 110.00 N/A N/A 


Roll Value History 


Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed 


2019 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 


2018 $37,220 $25,300 0 62,520 $0 $62,520 


2017 $37,220 $16,500 0 53,720 $0 $53,720 


2016 $37,220 $16,500 0 S3,720 $0 $53,720 


2015 $37,220 $16,500 0 53,720 $0 $53,720 


2014 $37,220 $16,500 0 53,720 $0 $53,720 


2013 $37,220 $16,500 0 53,720 $0 $53,720 


2012 $37,220 $16,�00 0 53,720 $0 $53,720 


2011 $37,220 $16,500 0 53,720 $0 $53,720 


2010 $38,356 $16,500 0 54,856 $0 $54,856 


2009 $38,356 $16,500 0 54,856 $0 $54,856 


2008 $38,356 $16,500 0 54,856 $0 $54,856 


2007 $38,356 $16,500 0 54,856 $0 $54,856 


2006 $38,166 $16,500 0 54,666 $0 $54,666 


2005 $35,371 $16,500 0 51,871 $0 $51,871 


Deed History - (last 3 Deed Transactions) 


# Deed 
Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume Page 


Deed 
Date Number 


1 3/27/2001 WD WARRANTY DEED VINOCUR, RUCONIV INC 6985 74 
SIMEON & 
MARIA TRUST 


2 1/31/1994 COR CORRECTION DEED(S) VINOCUR, VINOCUR, 3165 0074 
SIMEON & SIMEON & 
MARIA MARIA TRUST 


http ://propaccess .cameroncad .org/c l ientd bf Properly .aspx ?prop_ id=66790 


Page 2 of 3 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


N/A 


4/2/2019 







Cameron CAD - Property Details Page 3 of3 


3 1/31/1994 CWD CASH WARRANTY DEED ADAMS, VINOCUR, 2798 0325 


VALERIE V TR SIMEON & 


MARIA 


Tax Due 


Property Tax Information as of 04/02/2019 


Amount Due if Paid on: :ia. 


Taxing Taxable Base 
Base Base Discount/ 


Attorney Amount 
Year 


Jurisdiction Value Tax 
Taxes Tax Penalty & 


Fees Due 
Paid Due Interest 


NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 


1. If you plan to submit payment on a future date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due 


2019 data current as of Apr 2 2019 3:29AM. 


2018 and prior year data current as of Mar 19 2019 8:27AM 


This year is not certified and ALL values will be represented with "N/ A", 


Website version: 1.2.2.28 
Database last updated on: 


4/2/2019 3:29 AM 


http:// pro paccess .cam eroncad .org/c Ii entd b/Pro perty .as px ?prop_ id=66 79 0 


© N. Harris Computer 


Corporation 


4/2/2019 







Print Property Map Page 1 of 2 


CAMERON APPRAISAL DISTRICT 


Printable Map of Property: 66790 For Year: 2018
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Property Id: 


Geo. Id: 


Property Type: 


Property 
Address: 


Owner Name: 


co <O (0 <I:• 
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Property Details 


66790 
15-7000-0030-0110-00
Real 
415 
EYE &HANSON 
RUCONIVINC 


DI ICN 


Owner Address: 
3711 Retreat Run 
San Antonio, TX, 78253-6450 


N .-� NN 
.,.., (") M 
ra ra S3 


Legal BENOIST SUBDIVISION LOTS 11-12 
Description: BLK 3 
Appraised Value 62520 
Mapsco: 


Jurisdictions: IHG, SST, CHG, GCC, SAN, CAD 


(0 IO ,::, '.0 ,_ t-- t-- t-- t-,..... 
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Values for 2018 


(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $0.00 
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $37,220.00 
{+) Land Homesite Value: + $0.00 
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: 
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: 
(+) Timber Market Valuation: 


(=) Market Value: 


+ $25,300.00 Ag/ Timber Use Value
+ $0.00 $0.00 
+ $0.00 $0.00 


= $62,520.00 
(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: -


{=) Appraised Value: 
{-) HS Cap: 


{=) Assessed Value: 


= $62,520.00 
$0.00 


= $62,520.00 


DISCLAIMER: The Cameron Appraisal District does not warrant the accuracy, completeness or intended use of the information contained in this document. 


1-: 


H•l,1 


httn·//urww rl'lmPmnrl'lri mo/r.J:1rir.liPntrih/Pl"intM�n.asnx?maoExtent=l243481.4788223891, ... 4/2/2019 











TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Entity Name: 


TCEQ ID No.: 


Cuu11ly: 


Comments: 
!Texas SOS


_. 
-
� 


ATTACHMENT D 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Eye St. Date: 2019 


Rl5110435245 Investigation 
1552969 


No: 


Cameron Invesligalur: Alejandro Garcia 







BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY -VIEW ENTITY 
Tuesday, April 2, 2019 9:23 Mv1 


. ------------------- .. . 


TEXAS SECRETARY Of STATE 
---------------------


. DAVID W.HFfLEY 


TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE 


DAVID WHITLEY 
UCC I Business Organizations I Trademarks I Notary I Account I Help/Fees I Briefcase I Logout 


BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY-VIEW ENTITY 


Filing Number: 161580200 Entity Type: Domestic For-Profit Corporation 


Original Date of Filing: February 12, 2001 Entity Status: In existence 


Formation Date: N/ A 


Tax ID: 19121114268 


Duration: Perpetual 


Name: RUCONIV INC. 


Address: 11952 S RENE ST 


OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


REGISTERED 


AGENT 


Name 


f,ilSTORY 


Address 


FEIN: 


Registered Agent Solutions, Inc. 1701 Directors Blvd., Suite 300 


Austin, TX 78744 USA 


Instructions: 
" 


Inactive Date 


To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button. 


, 


in'.;r:rted fro,,, <https://direct.sos.st11te.tx.us/corp Inquiry/corp ingu1ry-ent1ty.asp?:Sfi1ing number=161580200&:Nse.ssion id= 


48100044P":Ndocument nurnber=878959420002&pgcurrent=l&:Sp11gdrom=&:Nord1?r Item tvpe ld=lO 


&:Ncorp type id=&:Nfiling type id=&:Nunder lo entity type=> 


New Section 4 Page I 







BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 
Tuesday, April 2, 2019 9:25 AM 


------------------


TEXAS SECRETARY ur STATF 
-------------------


DAV J IJ \V111TLFY 


TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE 


DAVID WHITLEY 
UCC I Business Organizations I Trademarks I Notary I Account I Help/Fees I Briefcase I Logout 


BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY· VIEW ENTITY 


Filing Number: 161580200 Entity Type: Domestic For-Profit Corporation 


Original Date of Filing: February 12, 2001 Entity Status: In existence 


Formation Date: N/A 


Tax ID: 19121114268 


Duration: Perpetual 


Name: RUCONIV INC. 


Address: 11952 S RENE ST 


OLATHE, KS 66062 US/\ 


FEIN: 


NAMES MANAGEMENT �SS,UMrn N/1:M S. ·A-SSOC)A:TED ENJ.ITIES 


View Document Filing Type Filing Date Effective Date Eff. Page 


Image Number Cond Count 


\/, 7069863 Articles Of Incorporation February 12, February 12, No 2 


2001 2001 


'ff, 22875550001 Public Information Report December 31, fanuary 14, No 1 


(PIR) 2002 2003 


rt 24447100002 Change of Registered January 21, January 21, No 2 


Agent/Office 2003 2003 


g 44889250001 Public Information Report December 31, October 13, No 1 


(PIR) 2003 2003 


'\I, 64176900001 Public Information Reµurt December 31, July 6, 2004 No 1 


(PIR) 2004 


\/, 101667380001 Public Information Report December 31, August 25, No 1 


(PIR) 2005 2005 


V, 136046540001 Public Information Report December 31, July 10, 2006 No 1 


(PIR) 2006 


'ft 179743560001 Public Information Report December 31, July 25, 2007 No 1 


(PIR) 2007 


\/, 270152030001 Public Information Report December 31, August 3, 2009 No 1 


(PIR) 2008 


V, 318982760001 Public Information Report December 31, August 4, 2010 No 1 


New Section 4 Page 2 







{PIR} 2009 


\t 299317890002 Change of Registered March 15, 2010 March 15, 2010 No 2 


Agent/Office 


� 335313890001 Public Information Report December 31, October 18, No 1 


(PIR) 2010 2010 


g 375876920001 Public Information Report December 31, July 8, 2011 No 1 


(PIR) 20\1 


,i 467571900001 Public Information Report December 31, February 24, No 1 


(PIR} 2012 2013 


g 430851770001 Public Information Report December 31, July 15, 2012 No 1 


(PIR) 2012 


g 521022360002 Change of Registered December 19, December 19, No 2 


Agent/Office 2013 2013 


ft 498504000001 Public Information Report December 31, August 27, No 1 


(PIR) 2013 2013 


g 555708660001 Public Information Report December 31, July 26, 2014 No 1 


(PIR) 2014 


'1$ 619383740001 Public Information Report December 31, July 31, 2015 No 1 


{PIR) 2015 


\i 733082720001 Public Information Report December 31, May 2, 2017 No 1 


(PIR) 2016 


g 768551300001 Public Information Report December 31, October 25, No 1 


(PIR) 2017 2017 


,"!, 821172970001 Public Information Report December 31, June 26, 2018 No 1 


(PIR} 2018 


Instructions: 


To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button. 


! nserkd from <ht Qs:Lf direct.sos.state. tx.usLcorQ ing uir�LcorQ inguir�-entity.asQ ?s12age=docs&:SQagefrom-&:Sfillng nurnber=161580200


&.:Ndocurnent number=878959420002&:NQgcurrent=l&:Norder item �Qe id-10>
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BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 


Tuesda�ApMl2,2019 9:2q AM 


---------------------


T F.XAS S ECRETJ\RY 0¥ STATE 
--------------------


D: \ V l D \V HJTLEY


TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE 


DAVID WHITLEY 
UCC I Business Organizations I Trademarks I Notary I Account I Help/Fees I Briefcase I Logout 


DUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 


Filing Number: 161580200 Entity Type: Domestic For-Profit Corporation 


Original Date of Filing: February 12, 2001 Entity Status: In existence 


Formation Date: N/A 


Tax ID: 19121114268 


Duration: Perpetual 


Name: RUCONIV INC. 


Address: 11952 S RENE ST 


OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


FEIN: 


ASSUMED.NAMES ASSO.©IA:fED 6N:°TITIES 


Name Name Status Name Type Name Inactive Date Consent Filing# 


RUCONIV INC. In use Legal 


Instructions: 


To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button. 


Inserted from <https://direct.sos.state. tx.us/corp inquiry/corp inguiry-entitv.asp ?spage=names& :Spagefrom=&:Sfiling num ber=161580200 
&:Ndocument number=87!!q59420002&:Npgcurrent=l&:Morder item type id=lO> 


New Section 4 Page 4 







BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY -VIEW ENTITY 


Tuesday, Aprii 2, 2019 9:26 A!\11


-------------------


TEXAS SECRETARY Of STATE 
. ---·------------------


. DAVID \V flJTL t.Y 


TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE 


DAVID WHITLEY 
UCC I Business Organizations I Trademarks I Notary I Account I Help/Fees I Briefcase I Logout 


BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY-VIEW ENTITY 


Filing Number: 161580200 Entity Type: Domestic For-Profit Corporation 


Original Date of Filing: February 12, 2001 Entity Status: In existence 


Formation Date: N/A 


Tax ID: 19121114268 FEIN: 


Duration: Perpetual 


Name: RUCONIV INC. 


Address: 11952 S RENE ST 
OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


Last Update 


May 2, 2017 


May 2, 2017 


Instructions: 
' 


Name 


SERGIO VINOCUR 


SERGIO VINOCUR 


NAMES MANAGEMEN 


I. 


Title Address 


PRESIDENT 11952 S RENE ST 
OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


DIRECTOR 11952 S RENE ST 
OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button. 


Inserted irorn <:https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/corp inquiry/corp inquiry-entity.asp? 


A'SSOCIAl'ED 


,ENTITIES 


spage=mgmt& :Spagefrom=&:Sfiling number=l615S0200&:Ndocument number:87 3959420002&:Npgcurrent= 1 
&:Norder item type id=lO> 


New Section 4 Page 5 







BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY-VIEW ENTITY 
Tuesday, Apri! 2, 2019 9:26 AM 


--------------------


TEX AS 'SECRETARY 01· STAT[ 
--------------� ----


[) AV J D W J-11 J' L C Y 


TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE 


DAVID WHITLEY 
UCC I Business Organizations I Trademarks I Notary I Account I Help/Fees I Briefcase I Logout 


BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 


Filing Number: 161580200 Entity Type: Domestic For-Profit Corporation 


Original Date of Filing: February 12, 2001 Entity Status: In existence 


Formation Date: N/ A 


Tax ID: 19121114268 


Duration: Perpetual 


Name: RUCONIV INC. 


Address: 11952 S RENE ST 


OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


FlUNG 


HISiWIW 


Assumed Name 


No names exist for this 


filing. 


Instructions: 


Date of 


Filing 


NAME-S 


FEIN: 


MA'NAGEM fiN ASSUMED 


L NAMES 


Expiration Inactive 


Date Date 


Name 


Status 


To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button. 


£SS@.G1ATED 


ENTl1'18S 


Counties 


Inserted from -::https://direct.sos.state.lx.u�/torp Inquiry/corp ingujry-entity_:i�p?spage=an&:Spagefrom=&:!;filing numbeer-
16'1!,8\):!00&:Ndocument number=878959420002&:Npgcurrent:1&:Norder item type id=lO> 


New Section 4 Page 6 







BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 


Tue,,c!ay, April 2, 2019 9:26 ;\i\il


�--


. TEXAS SECRETARY Of 
---------------------


.. ,DAVID WHITLEY. . . 
. . 


TEXAS SECRETARY of STATE 


DAVID WHITLEY 
UCC I Business Organizations I Trademarks I Notary I Account I Help/Fees I Briefcase I Logout 


BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY-VIEW ENTITY 


Filing Number: 161580200 Entity Type: Domestic For-Profit Corporation 


Original Date of Filing: February 12, 2001 Entity Status: In existence 


Formation Date: N/ A 


Tax ID: 19121114268 


Duration: Perpetual 


Name: RUCONIV INC. 


Address: 11952 S RENE ST 


OLATHE, KS 66062 USA 


FEIN: 


FILING N&;MES MANAGEMEN 


HISTORY 
,_ 


Name 


There are no documents 


listed for this entity which 


match your inquiry. 


Instructions: 
� 


Entity 


Type 


T 


Document Filing 


Description Date 


ASSUMEB 


NAME
0


S 


Entity Filing 


Number 


To place an order for additional information about a filing press the 'Order' button. 


ASSOCIATED 


ENTITIES 


Jurisdicti Ca pa cit 


on y


Inserted from •c.https:lldirect.sos.state.tx.us/coro Inquiry/corp lnguiry-entlty.asp?.>page=ae&:SpagP.from=&:Sfillng number= 
161580200&:Ndocurnent number=878959420002&.:Npgr.urrent=l&:Norder item type kl=lO> 


New Section 4 PagL: 7 







TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Entity Name: 


TCEQ ID No.: 


County: 


Comments: 


.... 


-
_. 


TCEQ 


ATTACHMENT E 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Eye St. Date: 2019 


Rl5110435245 Investigation 
1552969 


No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 


J Public Information Report 











TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Entity Name: 


TCEQ ID No.: 


County: 


Comments: 


..... 


-
.... 


TCEQ 


ATTACHMENT F 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 


Eye St. Date: 2019 


Rl5110435245 Investigation 
1552969 


No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 


Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 







Taxable Entity Search Results 


tl4 -


Franchise Tax Account Status 


As of: 04/02/2019 09:22:09 


This Page is Not Sufficient for Filings with the Secretary of State 


RUCONIV INC. 


Texas Taxpayer Number 19121114268 


3711 RETREAT RUN SAN ANTONIO, TX 
Mailing Address 


78253_6450 


0 Right to Transact Business in Texas ACTIVE 


State of Formation TX 


Effective SOS Registration Date 02/12/2001 


Texas SOS File Number 0161580200 


Page 1 of 1 


Registered Agent Name REGISTERED AGENT SOLUTIONS, INC. 


1701 DIRECTORS BLVD. SUITE 300 AUSTIN, 
Registered Office Street Address 


TX 78744 


https ://mycpa. cpa.state. tx. us/coa/ coaSearc hB tn 4/2/2019 







TEXAS COMMISSION ON 


ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 


Entity Name: 


TCEQ ID No.: 


County: 


Comments: 


..... 


-
� 


ATTACHMENT G 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Eye St. Date: 2019 
Rl5110435245 Investigation 


1552969 
No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 


j Photographic Documentation 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


·January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows the overview of the 


"Asphalt Parking Lot Storage 
Area". 


Photo I of78 


Photo shows the overview of the 
"Asphalt Parking Lot Storage 
Area". 


Photo 2 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


ln�irl�nt No 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R 15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


N/A Invf:'stigator's Sigmttur<" 


January 20, 2019-Fcbruary 12, 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows the overview of the 
"Asphalt Parking Lot Storage 
Area". 


Photo 3 of78 


Photo shows the overview of the 
"Asphalt Parking Lot Storage 
Area". 


Photo 4 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows the overview of the 
"Asphalt Parking Lot Storage 
Area". 


Photo 5 of78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans of paint. 


Photo 6 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Tncident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RI5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20,2019-Pebruary 12,2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows double sla1.:ked 
pallets of I-quart cans of paint and 
waste paint.. 


Photo 7 of78 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
container filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart and I­
gallon cans of paint. 


Photo 8 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCillvlENtATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20 , 2019-February 12,  2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart and 1-
gallon cans of paint 


Photo 9 of78 


Photo shows a pallet stacked with 
four (4) 55-gallons drums filled 
with paint. 


Photo 10 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January20,2019-Pebruary 12 ,2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart and I­
gallon cans of paint. 


Photo 11 of78 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint. 


Photo 12 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC D0Cillv1ENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-gallon cans of paint 


Photo 13 of 78 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I-gallon cans of paint 


Photo 14 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Jncicient No. 


Tnve5tigotion Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


Jnnuary 20, 2019-Fcbruary 12, 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart and !­
gallon cans of paint. 


Photo 1 5 of 78 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart and !­
gallon cans of paint. 


Photo 16 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20 , 2019-February 12 , 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart and I -
gallon cans of paint. 


Photo 17 of78 


Photo shows stacks of 5-gallon 
waste paint. 


Photo 18 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-Febrnary 12, 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows stacks of2-gallon 
waste paint. 


Photo 19 of78 


Photo shows stacks of I-gallon 
waste paint. 


Pholo 20 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


January 29, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows stacks of I -gallon 


waste paint. 


Photo 21 of 78 


Photo shows 15 boxes, 24 per box 
of leaking yellow spray paint 
aerosol can boxes. 


Photo 22 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Tnciclent No. 


Investigation nate 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Tnve5tigator'5 Sigm,turr: 


January 20, 2019-Febnmry 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows the overview of the 
"Fenced In Back Patio Storage 
Area". 


Photo 23 of 78 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-hulk 
containers filled with waste paint; 
single stacked pallets of I -quart 
and I-gallon cans of waste paint. 


Photo 24 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single stacked pallets 
of I-gallon cans of waste paint. 


Photo 25 of78 


Photo shows I-gallon cans and 5-
gallon buckets of waste paint. 


Photo 26 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


TnddentNo. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January20,2019-Fcbruary 12,2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows I-quart cans of waste 
paint. 


Photo 27 of78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-quart and I-gallon 
cans of waste paint. 


Photo 28 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 29 of78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 30 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Tnciclent No. 


lnvestig.ition Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-Fcbruary 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with waste paint; 
single/double stacked pallets of 1-
quart cans, I -gallon cans and 5-
gallon buckets of waste paint. 


Photo 31 of78 


Photo shows 2-gallon bucket of 
waste vinyl paste. 


Photo 32 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
container filled with waste paint; 
single/double stacked pallets of!­
quart waste paint and 2-gallon 
buckets of waste vinyl paste. 


Photo 33 of78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of seven (7) inch paint 
roller frames. 


Photo 34 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA lnvestie,itnr's Sie;m1t11re 


.J1m1rnry ?O, ?.019-Fehnrnry 1 ?, ?019 


FR-01175 


7•·pao-caoa 
N••'WyDutySWhei 
................... 


7- .. 0-c.w . .
· Meevy Duty"S W,,e.


Paint a U r •• �


I ___ .:.-____ ._ 


,, ___� 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows the packaging of the 
seven (7) inch paint roller frames. 


Photo 35 of78 


Photo shows douhle stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 36 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RI 5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single stacked pallets 
of I -quart cans of waste paint. 


Photo 3 7 of 78 


Photo shows single stack of I­
gallon waste paint. 


Photo 38 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Tnr.irlr:ntNo 


Investigation Dute 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RI 5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


N/A Investigator's Signaturr: 


January 20, 2019-Fcbruary 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 


waste paint. 


Photo 39 of78 


Photo shows single/douhle stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 40 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQJDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows I-quart cans of waste 
paint. 


Photo 41 of78 


Photo shows I-quart cans of waste 
paint. 


Photo 42 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RI 51 l 0435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Tnve:stie;11tor's Sie;n11ture 


lllmmry ?.O, ?019-Fe.bnmry 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallun buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 43 of 78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 44 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RISI 10435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows broken I-quart cans 
of waste vinyl paste. 


Photo 45 of 78 


Photo shows I-quart can of waste 
vinyl paste. 


Photo 46 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RI 5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January20,2019-Fcbruary 12,2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; double 
stacked pallets of I-quart cans, I­
gallon cans, and 5-gallon buckets 
of waste paint. 


Photo 47 of78 


Photo shows 275-gallon poly-bulk 
containers filled with paint; 
single/double stacked pallets of I­
quart cans, I-gallon cans, and 5-
gallon buckt:ls of waslt: painl. 


Photo 48 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RI 5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows I -gallon can of waste 
paint. 


Photo 49 of78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-gallon cans of waste 
paint. 


Photo 50 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Tnc:icknt No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-Fcbruary 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Phulo shows double stacked 
pallets of I -quart cans and I -
gallon cans of waste paint. 


Phu Lu 51 uf 78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-gallon cans and 5-
gallon buckets of waste paint. 


Photo 52 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility L;ocation 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February l, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows I-gallon cans of 
waste paint. 


Photo 53 of78 


Photo shows I-quart cans of waste 
paint. 


Photo 54 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019 February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


4 I 5 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows I-quart cans of waste 
paint. 


Photo 55 of78 


Photo shows 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 56 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows a 5-gallon bucket of 
waste paint. 


Photo 57 of 78 


Photo shows a I-gallon can of 
waste paint. 


Photo 58 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20 , 2019-Febmuiy 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I -quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 59 of78 


Photo shows double stacked 
pallets of I-quart waste paint. 


Photo 60 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


RISI 10435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 61 of78 


Photo shows a pile of I-quart cans 
of waste paint 


Photo 62 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


4 I 5 Eye St., Harlingen, Texa� 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 63 of 78 


Photo shows a I oz. factory match 
finish paint. 


Photo 64 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPI-IlC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows a single stacked 
pallet of I oz. factory match finish 
paint. 


Photo 65 of 78 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 66 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Jnr.ici�nt Nn 


T nvestigntion Dnte 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January20,2019-february 12,2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single/double stacked 
pallets of I-quart cans, I-gallon 
cans, and 5-gallon buckets of 
waste paint. 


Photo 67 of 78 


Photo shows single stacked pallet 
of carpet cleaner. 


Photo 68 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February l, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows a single stacked 
pallet of boxed miscellaneous 
screw sets. 


Photo 69 of78 


Photo shows a single stacked 
pallet of boxed miscellaneous 
screw sets. 


Photo 70 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 4 I 5 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15 l 10435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019 Febrnury 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


4 I 5 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single stacked pallet 
of 5oz. duplicolor auto body spray. 


Photo 71 of 78 


Photo shows single stacked pallet 
of 5oz. duplicolor autobody spray. 


Photo 72 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQ ID No. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5l 10435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February l, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows single stacked pallet 
of I-gallon waste paint. 


Photo 73 of 78 


Photo shows paint transferred 
from its original container to a !­
gallon plastic container. 


Photo 74 of78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


R15110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Invc3tigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-Fcbruary 12, 2019 


February I, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows empty I-gallon 
buckets. 


Photo 75 of78 


Photo shows paint can lids helong 
to "waste" paint cans. 


Photo 76 of 78 







Facility Name 


TCEQIDNo. 


EPA ID No. 


Investigation No. 


Incident No. 


Investigation Date 


PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 


Templeton Storage Site at 415 Eye St. Photograph Day 


Rl5110435245 County 


NIA Facility Location 


1552969 TCEQ Investigator 


NIA Investigator's Signature 


January 20, 2019-February 12, 2019 


February 1, 2019 


Cameron 


415 Eye St., Harlingen, Texas 


Alejandro Garcia 


Photo shows paint can lids belong 
to "waste" paint cans. 


Photo 77 of78 


Photo shows paint can lids belong 
to "waste" paint cans. 


Photo 78 of 78 
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County: 


Comments: 
[ Site Diagram 


TCEQ 


ATTACHMENT H 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Eye St. Date: 2019 
RlSl 10435245 Investigation 


1552969 
No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 







TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
LEGEND FOR SITE DIAGRAM 


A. 1-GALLON CANS, SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT , 3 X 3 X �, 4 fJcR. BOX.


Al. 1-GALLON CANS, DOUOL[ STACf([D PALLET OF f1AINT, 1 f1ALLET: 3 X 3 X 5, 4 PFR 
BOX. 


B. 1-QUART CANS, SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 3 X 3 X 6, 9 PER BOX.


Bl. 1-QUART CANS, DOUBLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 1 PALLET: 3 X 3 X 6, 4 PER 
BOX. 


BA. 1-QUARI" CAI\JS, SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 4 X 4 X 6, 9 PER BOX. 
BA1. 1-QUART CANS, DOUBLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 1 PALLET: 4 X 4 X 6, 4 PER 
BOX. 


C. 5-GALLON BUCKETS, SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 3 X 3 X 3.


Cl. 5-GALLON BUCKETS, SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 1 PALLET: 3 X 3 X 3. 
CA. 5-GALLON BUCKETS, SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 3 X 3 X 3. 


D. 55-GALLON METAL DRUM SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF PAINT, 4 PER PALLET.


E. 1-QUART CANS, SINGLE STACK PALLET OF VINYL PASTE, 3 X 3 X 4, 4 PER BOX.


EA. 2-GALLON BUCKET, SINGLE STACK PALLET OF VINYL PASTE, 3 X 3 X 4. 
EB. 5-GALLON BUCKET, SINGLE STACK PALLET OF VINYL PASTE, 3 X 3 X 2. 


F. SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF 7-INCH PAINT ROLLER FRAME, 3 X 4 X 8, 12 PER BOX.


G. SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF RAINGUARD MULTI-SURFACE WATERPROOFING LIQUID,
3 X 3 X 2, 4 PER BOX.


H. SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF 1oz. FACTORY MATCH FINISH PAINT, 5 X 7 X 7, 24 PER
BOX.


I. SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF TARPS, 3 X 3 X 3, 10 PER BOX.


J. SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF CARPET CLEANER, 4 X 4 X 4, 6 PER BOX.


K. SINGLE STACKED PALLET OF MISCELLANEOUS SCREW SETS, 3 X 3 X 4, 8 PER BOX.


L. SINGLE STACKED PALLET SOZ. DUPLICOLOR AUTOBODY SPRAY 3 X 3 X 4, 16 PER
BOX.


M. 275-GALLON POLY-BULK PLASTIC CONTAINER OF PAINT.


N. THE LETIER IS NOT USED SINCE IT IS REPRESENTING NORTH ON THE SITE.
DIAGRAM.


0. THE LETIER IS NOT USED TO AVOID CONFUSION WITH THE NUMBER ZERO (0).


P. CHURCH'S CHICKEN ORDER SPEAKER BOX.
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ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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IMsw Calculations


ATTACHMENT I 


Tempelton Storage Site at 415 Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 


Eye St. Date: 2019 


R15110435245 Investigation 
1552969 


No: 


Cameron Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 







TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
MSW CALCULATIONS 


• Asphalt Parking Lot Storage Area


a. 2-Single stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 121.5
gallons per pallet stack.


i. 3*3*6= 54
ii. 54*9=486 qt.


1. 1 quart=0.25 gallons
2. 486 qt.*0.25= 121.5 gallons


a. 121.5 gal.*Z-=243 gallons of paint.
b. O gallons of waste paint.


b. 9-Double stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or
121.5 gallons per pallet stack.


i. 3*3*6=54
ii. 54*9*2=972qt.


1. 1 qua rt= 0. 25 gallons
2. 972 qt.*0.25= 243 gallons


a. 243 gal.*9=2,187 gallons of paint.
b. 243 gallons of waste paint.


c. 4-Single stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box
or 180 gallons per pallet stack.


i. 3*3*5=45
ii. 45*4=180 gal.


1. 180 gal. *4=720 gallons of paint.
2. 0 gallons of waste paint.


d. 10-Double stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box
or 180 gallons per pallet stack.


i. 3*3*5=45
ii. 45*4*2=360 gal.


1. 360 gal.*10=3,600 gallons of paint.
2. 0 gallons of waste paint.


e. 14- 275-gallon poly-bulk plastic container of paint.
1. 275 gal.*14=3,850 gallons of paint.
2. 0 gallons of waste paint.


• Total Asphalt Parking Lots Storage Area Waste
a. 243 gallons of waste paint.


• Storage Facility Area


a. 4 by 4 by 8 boxes, 12 per box of yellow spray paint aerosol cans.
i. 4*4*8= 128


ii. 128*12=1,536 aerosol cans of spray paint
1. 1,536 aerosol cans of spray paint.
2. 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.







b. 1 broken 5-gallon bucket of paint.


i. 5 gallons of paint.


ii. 5 gallons of waste paint.


c. 3 by 3 by 4 hoxes, 4 per box of 1-gullon paint cans.


i. 3*3*4=36


ii. 36*4= 144 gal.


1. 144 gallons of µdiril.


2. 144 gallons of waste paint.


d. 3 by 3 by 5 boxes, 4 per box of 1-gallon paint cans.


i. 3*3*5:-:'15


ii. 45*4= 180 gal.


1. 180 gallons of paint.


2. 180 gallons of waste paint.


e. 20-1-gallon cans of paint.


i. 20*1=20 gal.


1. 20 gallons of paint.


2. 20 gallons of waste paint.


f. 40-1-gallon cans of paint.


i. 40*1=40 gal.


1. 40 gallons of paint.


2. 40 gallons of waste paint.


g. 4S-2-gallon buckets of Mr. Muc's Asphalt Sealer.


i. 45*2=90 gal.


1. 90 gallons sealer.


2. 90 gallons of waste sealer.


• Total Storage Facility Area Waste


a. 5+144+180+20+40+90=479 gal.


i. 479 gallons of waste paint and 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.


• Fenced In Back Patio Storage Area


a) 14-Single stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 121.5


gallons per pallet stack.


i) 3*3*6=54


ii) 54*9=486 qt.


(1) 1 quart=0.25 gallons


(2) 486 qt.*0.25=121.5 gallons


(a) 121.5 gal.*14=1,701 gallons of paint.


(b) 1,701 gallons of waste paint.


b) 15-Double stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 6, 9 per box or 121.5


gallons per pallet stack.


i) 3*3*6=54


ii) 54*9*2=972 qt.


(1) 1 quart=0.25 gallons


(2) 972 qt. *0.25= 243 gallons


(a) 243 gal.*15=3,645 gallons of paint.







(b) 3,645 gallons of waste paint.


c) 3-Single stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 4 by 4 by 6, .1 per box or 96 gallons


per pallet stack.


i) 4*4*6=96


ii) 96*4=384 qt.


(1) 1 quart=0.25 gallons


(2) 384 qt. *0.25=96 gallons


(a) 96 gal.*3=288 gallons of paint.


(b) 288 gallons of waste paint.


d) 8-Double stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in buckets, 4 by 4 by 6, 4 per box or 96 gallons 


per pallet stack.


i) 4*4*6=96


ii) 96*4*2=768 qt.


(1) 1 quart=0.25 gallons


(2) 768*0.25=192 gal


(a) 192gal.*8=1,536 gallons of paint.


(b) 1,536 gallons of waste paint.


e) 41-Single stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box or 180 gallons


per pallet stack.


i) 3*3*5=45


ii) 45*4= 180 gallons


(1) 180*41=7,380 gallons of paint.


(2) 7,380 gallons of waste paint.


f) 11-Double stacked pallet of 1-gallon paint cans, 3 by 3 by 5, 4 per box or 180 gallons


per pallet stack.


i) 3*3*5=45


ii) 45*4*2=360 gallons


(1) 360 gal.*11=3,960 gallons of paint.


(2) 3,960 gallons of waste paint.


g) 23-Single stacked pallet of 5-gallon paint buckets, 3 by 3 by 3 or 135 gallons per pallet


stack.


i) 3*3*3=27


ii) 27* 5= 135 gallons


(1) 135 gal.*23=3,105 gallons of paint.


(2) 3,105 gallons of waste paint.


h) 4-Single stacked pallet of 5-gallon paint buckets, 3 by 3 by 2 or 90 gallons per pallet


stack.


i) 3*3*2=18


ii) 18* 5=90 gallons


(1) 90 gal.*4=360 gallons of paint.


(2) 360 gallons of waste paint.


i) 4-Double stacked pallet of 5-gallon paint buckets, 3 by 3 by 3 or 135 gallons per pallet


stack.


i) 3*3*3=27


ii) 27*5*2=270 gallons


(1) 270 gal.*4=1,080 gallons of paint.







(2) 1,080 gallons of waste paint.


j) 1- Single stacked pallet of 1-quart cans in boxes, 3 by 3 by 4, 4 per box or 36 gallons
per pallet stack.
i) 3*3*4=36
ii) 36*4= 144 qt.


(1) 1 quart=0.25 gallons
(2) 144 qt.*.25=36 gallons


(a) 36 gal.*1=36 gallons of vinyl paste.
(b) 36 gallons of was vinyl paste.


k) 1- Single �tacked pallet of 2-gallun vinyl paste buckets, 3 by 3 by 4, or 72 gallons per
pallet stack.
i) 3*3*4=36
ii) 36*2=72 gallons


(1) 72 gal. *1=72 gallons of vinyl paste.
(2) 72 gallons of waste vinyl paste.


I) 1- Single stacked pallet of 5-gallon vinyl paste buckets, 3 by 3 by 2, or 90 gallons per
pallet stack.
i) 3*3*2=18
ii) 18*5=90 gallons


(1) 90 gal.*1=90 gallons of vinyl paste.
(2) 90 gallons of waste vinyl paste.


m) 7- 275-gallon poly bulk plastic conldiner of paint.
i) 275 gal.*7=1,925 gallons of paint


(1) 1,925 gallons of paint.
(2) 1,925 gallons of waste paint.


• Total Fenced In Back Patio Storage Area Waste
a. 1,701 +3,645+288+ 1,536+ 7,380+3,960+3,105+360+ 1,080+36+ 72+90+ 1,9


25. = 


i. 25,178 gallons of waste paint.


• Total Waste (Combined Areas)
a. 243+479+25,178=25,900 gallons of waste paint.
b. 1,536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.


i. Waste consisting of 25,900 gallons of waste paint and


1.536 aerosol cans of waste spray paint.
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Entity Name: Tempelton Storage Site at 415 
Eye St. 
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0 
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Comments: 
ITCEQ Exit Interview Form 


Investigation January 29, 2019-February 12, 
Date: 2019 


Investigation 
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No: 


Investigator: Alejandro Garcia 







-, 


-..
.,-. . TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested
i r •


,.,, 


Tf"t\f\.(,�J\\ <;-rlltti\'=it<;,rtE I\T \.\\St:_'-{ CS\' 
TCEQ Add. ID No. 


f\\t; II D�-sS 2'ir-Regulated Entity/Site Name RN No. (optional) I 


Investigation Type \c (.. \ Contact Made In-House (YlN) I '/ Purpose of Investigation f-01._LC\r-) \) r I l'-\\j((\ 1(_J\l1M� 


Regulated Entity Contact ' w \LL\ I\M TO'I\P ,_(. \ON Telephone No. Date Contacted 
� 


Title D eb'Li\f<:llt. Fax No. Date Faxed 


NOTICE: The information provided in this fom1 is intended to provide clarity to issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQ and the regulated entity named above and does 1101 reprcsl'11t.fi11al TCEQ
findings 1-elated to violations. Any potential or alleged violations discovered after the date on this form will be communicated by telephone to the regulated entity representative prior lo the issuance ofa notice of violation or 
enforcement. Conclusrs d{awn from this investigation, including additional violations or potential violations discovered (if any) during the course of this investigation, will be documented in a final investigation report. 


Issue 


No. Type 1 


\ l\v 
( 


f\� 


0 


For Records Request: identify the necessary records, the company contact and date due to the agency. 
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: include the rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 


Rule Citation (if known) 


sJO· 15 (c... \ 
--.t -


� ':,0 · \ $ l G � ,:r 


-


. .. .
f Description of Issue -


\;'.:'I'\\ LU CL C -C i) co "1\ (' \_--, \N \ \\\ �CN C,.'LA L Pr-o l\\ r, ,·1 l llN �E&. 0n'7. C IV\�{< 5TI\ ,C0


\r-l �'"10 ., slv.. ') QC, ()Cf\ r C \) \ u L1'. \ \ u"-.\


f I\\ l-\) \1_-,(, \ 0 C i:::,N'\ () L'i � \ t\\ �L'f'.l�,{l-f\ L \1 (to \ \ \ ci:) 1 l1 (n.\ 


S\ AT<.?0 \N �:,·-yo.,<;(<-') \t?._4,.- \' l:f\ , "C) ·....J \ () \... i\. ·\ , or,\ 


\1. r (,... J 7 .� rv'I ( -·� - l\. t.: .l'..\'t..,.; 


�i,..\L- f'-\N-(.,'P \� i.-<;:; ,;f �If'-, c,(;�\" o,- \) , t) L /\, , n "'\ <, 'f co lt-<'1. c.:r:y\ \I c f\ er, LJr,\ s 1 
.\ f t'-lO\ M tT 


��\cR -ro Cl"l f O,P..G£:. N\C y-1.· i -
, 


===---


1 1ssue T,ype Can Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Potential Violation), 0 (Other), or RR (Records R°1quest)
' ·  


Did the TCKQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper authorization? OYes �No 


Did the investigator advise the.regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? D Yes \� �'No 


Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (company) representative 1\:ccivcd a copy of this document and associated 
continuation pages on the date noted. If contact was made by telephone, document will be faxed to regulated entity; therefore, signatu?e'nol required. -


/ 


I'\" 1/l i'\.. t\\..L J "t-1 o l'L. o � r-.: flo '{\ 


Investigator �ame (Signed & Printed) 


1._I 1 / 2.<ll 1
Date 


Ir you have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office. 


� ,/,(/'< / •. / ··-Y ./ ,:.-i\f) 
' 


Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) 


d,?Jj/19 )


Date 


Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any errors in their information co1Tceted. To review such infonnation, call 512-239-3282. 


White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ (Note: Use additional pages as necessary) Page __ J _ of J 
TCEQ-20085 (Rev. 6/07) --,-


/ 











